9553P/TF - 9573P/TF SPRAYER
PARTS MANUAL

fos1

820102 9553P/TF - 9573P/TF Sprayer 2025-04-10







AST
f.m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Limited Warranty

FAST AG Solutions warrants to the buyer that the new machinery is free from defects in material and
workmanship.

This warranty is only effective as to any new machinery which has not been altered, changed, repaired or
treated since its delivery to the buyer, other than by FAST AG Solutions or its authorized dealers or employees,
and does not apply to accessories, attachments, tools or parts, sold or operated with the new machinery, if
they have not been manufactured by FAST AG Solutions.

FAST AG Solutions shall only be liable for defects in the materials or workmanship attributable to faulty material
or bad workmanship that can be proved by the buyer, and specifically excludes liability for repairs arising as a
result of normal wear and tear of the new machinery or in any other manner whatsoever, and without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, excludes application or installation of parts not completed in accordance with
this operator’s manual, specifications, or printed instructions.

Written notice shall be given by registered mail, to the Manufacturer within seven (7) days after the defect shall
have become apparent or the repairs shall have become necessary, addressed as follows:

FAST AG Solutions
4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, MN 56101

This warranty shall expire one (1) year after the date of delivery of the new machinery.
If these conditions are fulfilled, FAST AG Solutions shall at its own cost and at its own option either repair or
replace any defective parts provided that the buyer shall be responsible for all expenses incurred as a result

of repairs, labor, parts, transportation or any other work, unless FAST AG Solutions has authorized such
expenses in advance.

The warranty shall not extend to any repairs, changes, alterations, or replacements made to the new equipment
other than by FAST AG Solutions or its authorized dealers or employees.

This warranty extends only to the original owner of the new equipment.

Rubber parts (including tires, hoses, grommets) are not warranted.

This warranty is limited to the terms stated herein and is in lieu of any other warranties whether express or
implied, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, excluded all warranties, express or implied or
conditions whether statutory or otherwise as to quality and fitness for any purpose of the new equipment. the
Manufacturer disclaims all liability for incidental or consequential damages.

This Applicator is subject to design changes and FAST AG Solutions shall not be required to retrofit or exchange

items on previously sold units except at its own option.

Warranty void if not registered.

Page 1



f.ﬂ‘%. ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FAST 9553P/TF - 9573P/TF SPRAYER

Warranty Registration Form & Inspection Report

Warranty Registration
This form must be filled out by the dealer and signed by both the dealer and the customer at the time of delivery.
Customer Name

Address
City ‘ State ’ ‘ Zip ’
Phone

Dealer Name

Address
City ‘ State ‘ ‘ Zip ‘

Applicator Model

Serial Number

Delivery Date

DEALER INSPECTION REPORT SAFETY

______All Fasteners Tight _____ Safety Chain Installed
_____Wheel Bolts Torqued ______All Guards Installed
____Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings Free and Tight _____All safety Signs Installed
_____Fertilizer Hoses and Fittings Free and Tight _____ Reflectors, SMV and Light Clean
_____Wheel Drive Turns Freely _____ Review Operating and

__ Lubricate Machine Safety Instructions

_____ Check Tire Pressure

_____Frame and Wings Level
_____Monitors and Controllers Function
_____Wiring Harness Connected

| have thoroughly instructed the buyer on the above described equipment, which review included the Operator’s
Manual content, equipment care, adjustments, safe operation and applicable warranty policy.

Date

Dealer’s Rep. Signature

The above equipment and Operator's Manual have been received by me and | have been thoroughly instructed
as to care, adjustments, safe operation and applicable warranty policy.

Date

Owner’s Signature

White - FAST
Yellow - Dealer
Pink — Customer

Warranty Registration
Page 2



AST
fm&_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FAST 9553P/TF - 9573P/TF SPRAYER

APPLICATOR SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED / /

TANK SIZE

BOOM LENGTH

PUMP MANUFACTURER:

(CIRCLE ONE)

ACE 150 - 206 ACE 205 - 304F

HYPRO 9306C

Warranty Registration
Page 3



fﬂS T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fAST

Warranty Registration
Page 4



AST
f.m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

General Information

All rights, especially copying and distribution rights are reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, without express written permission from FAST
AG Solutions.

Parts information in this manual represents components installed when product was manufactured based upon the best
available information. Modifications made subsequent to initial delivery are not included. Always verify the parts and

color required when ordering parts.

If you have any questions, please contact your FAST AG Solutions Parts and Service Department.

Explanation of Parts Lists
The parts lists are broken down sub-assemblies and listed in 4 columns:

ITEM - These numbers are found on the illustration associated with the parts list.
* NS - This item is NOT SHOWN, included for reference.

«  QTY. - This is the quantity of parts needed in an assembly.

* AR - The quantity of this item is AS REQUIRED for the location.

PART NO. - These are the part numbers associated to the ITEM.
- DESCRIPTION - This is the description of the part.

Table of Contents Page 5



AST
[.m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Table of Contents

Section Page

LI 1oL L= o) B @] 1 =T oL 6

1S Lo ICT e 0= ] =] ST =T o o 11
953P Center Section Parts List 201403PCS / 201403PCSA .....coooueiieeeeeee e et e e eeteee e eeree e e s eate e e e snaveeeseenreeeees 12

Ladder, Stand & Hand RiNSE ASSEMDIY ... et e e e e e e et e s e e e eeeeennees 13
Ladder, Stand & Hand Rinse Assembly Parts LiSt......ccceeceeeriiriiieeeiee ettt 14

TOP BraCe ASSEIMDIY ..ottt 15
TOP Brace AsSEMDBIY Parts LiSt......ccuuiiieiieiiiiiiiitiee ettt e e e e eeree e e e e e e e e e atbaa e e e e e e e e e s nnsbaeeeeeeeessnnnsssnnes 16

WING REST ASSEIMIY ... oot e e e e e e et e ettt e e e e e eeeeeae et e e e eeeeeeesssaaaaaaaeaaeeennnes 17
WiNg REST ASSEMDBIY PArts LiSt......uviiiiiiiiiiiciiiieeee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e aabbaaeeeeaeeeesnnsraeeeaaaenas 18

TaNKS & GaUGE ASSEMIDIY it e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt a e e e e e e et ar e aaaas 19
Tanks & Gauge ASSEMDBIY Parts LiSt......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e eerre e e e e e e e e e e tbr e e e e e e e e e e e naareaeeas 20

(0T LUl =Y ] G 1 41 o =PSRRI 21
Product Tank Fittings Parts LISt ......eeeieiuiieiiiiiiee ettt sttt et e s st e e s s stee e e s sabe e e s ssabae e e ssnneeeseans 22

Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher MOAUIE............uiiiiiiiiiiiii e 23
Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher Module Parts LiSt........ccccveevieeeiiinien st 24

3 7= o= 1 PSSP 25
Decals Parts List 201403PCSA500 / 201403PCSA750 / 201403PCSA750NH ....cvvveiieiieie et 26

WiINQS - 60 & 66 FOOT BOOM ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiti e 27
WinNgs - 60 & 66 BOOM Parts LISt ..cceeuuiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee ettt ettt sre e s st e s ssabre e e s sare e e s sabeeeessareeeees 28

WiINQS - 60 & 66 FOOT BOOM ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 29
Wings - 60 & 66 BOOmM Parts List ......ccooeeiiiiiiiie e, 30

WinNgs - Tri-Fold 40/80 FOOt BOOIM ....ouuiiiiiiii et s e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ee et e e e e eaeeeessstaa e aaeaeeeenrnes 31
Wings - Tri-FOld 40/80 FOOt BOOM PArS LiSt...cc.eciceiiiiieiiiiiiiieieiieecineeesresesstesenseeessresesstesssesesaresesssessnsenesns 32

WiNgs - Tri-Fold 40/80 FOOt BOOIM ....cuuiiiiiii e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e ee st e e e eeeeeeesssaaaaeaeeeeeeenrnes 33
Wings - Tri-FOld 40/80 FOOt BOOM PArS LiSt...cc.eciceiiiiieiiiiieiieieireecineeesreresstesenseeessresesssesssesesaresesssessnvenesns 34

WiNgs - Tri-Fold 60/88 FOOt BOOIM .....uuuuiiiiii it e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e ee st e e e e eeeeeessstaa e aeeaeeeenrnes 35
WiNgs - Tri-FOId 60/88 BOOM PaArtS LiST....cccuviiieeiiieiiiieeiieieiieeeisteesiseeestesesseesssbeeesbesesssessssesessesesssessnsenesns 36

WiINgs - Tri-Fold 60/88 FOOt BOOIM .....uuiuiiiiii i s e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e st e e e eeeeeeesssaaaaeaeeaeeeenrees 37
WiNgs - Tri-FOId 60/88 BOOM PArtS LiST....c.ceieiiueeiireieireeeiireeeteeesreeeitreesreeesreeertreesresesssesensseessesesssessnsseesas 38

WinNgs - Tri-FOId 60/90 FOOT BOOM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 39
WiNgs - Tri-FOId 60/90 BOOM PArtS LiST....ccceieiveiiireieireeeiireeeteeeireeeitreesireeestresentreesresesssesensseessesesssesensseesns 40

Wings - Tri-FOId 60/90 FOOT BOOM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 41
WiNgs - Tri-FOId 60/90 BOOM PArtS LiST....c.cueieiiveeiireieiireeeiireeeteeeireeeitreesreeesresertreesreeesssesensseessesesssesensseesns 42

WiNgs - Tri-FOId 100 FOOT BOOM ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiti e 43
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 BOOM Parts LiSt.......cccuieiiiiiieieiiiieee s ciieee s esitee e sstte e e s stae e e s sntae e e ssnseeeessnntaeessnranessnnseneens 44

WiInNgs - Tri-Fold 100 FOOT BOOIM .uuuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e et e e e e eaan e eeenenns 45
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 BOOM Parts LiSt.......cccueeiiiiieeeiiiiieesciieee e ssite e e ssite e e s stte e e s sntaeeessnseeeessnnteeessnsanessnnseneens 46

TS 1 1T = YA Yo | PSSP 47
BreakaWay PIVOt Parts LiST.........ciiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e tbe e e e e e e e eeatbaeeeeeeeeseenssbeeeeeeeeeennnssreneees 48

QL0 8Le3 o Ko 1V1Y0 ¢ YAV T £ L 49
Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts List 34922 ........coiiiiiieei et eeseiee e eriee e s s stte e e s sste e e s snaaeesssnsaesesenneneessnnsens 49

L0 Le3 o Ko 1110 ¢ T4V =T 50
Touchdown Wheels Parts LISt 34921 .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiees it eessiieee s siieeesssaieeeessbreeesssbesessnsseesessnssenessnssens 50

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 GallON ...uuuuiiiiiiieeiee e s e e e e e e et e s e e e e e e e eaaataaasaeaeeeannnes 51
Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts LiSt........cceieiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ee e e e e e 52

Page 6



AST
f_ | ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 GallON ....uuiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeateaaaeeeeeeeennnes 53
Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts List........ccceereiiriiieiieeeiee ettt 54

Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 POINT ... ..o et e e e e e e e e eaet e e e e e eeeeeeeatn e e e eeaaeeenenes 55
Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 POINT Parts LISt ......ccuviiieiiiiiiciiieeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e aara e e 56

B 81> VL = 57
Y SErainer Parts LiST 530025 ...ttt ettt e e e e s st e e e e e e s e s et aa e e e e e e s s e s abbaaaeeeeeesennarrraaes 58

ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 FOOt BOOM (550000) .......ccciiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeiiiiie s e e e e e e e eeeties s e e e e e e e esraaaa e e e e eaeeeeanne 59

ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot BOOmM (550000)...........uuuuuummmmmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieinneneneennenees 60

ACE 205-304 PUMPD OPti0N 1ottt ettt e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e et e e s e eeaeeeeasstaa s aaeaeeeesssnnnaaaaaaeeeennnes 61
ACE 205-304 Pump Option BOOM Parts LiSt........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieie ettt e e e 62

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM .. .iiiiiiiiii ettt e et e et e e e et eeeaaa e aaeeenns 63
ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025 .........cceeeeiiiiiiciiiiieeee e eccereeee e 64

ACE 205-304 PWM PUMP OPTION . .ciiiiiiiiiiiiie e e eeeeeeeiteas e e e e et etttaa s e e e e e e e eeaate s s e e e aeeeeaesann s eaeaeeeesssnnnaaaaeaaeeennnes 65
ACE 205-304 PWM PUmp OpLion Parts LISt .......ueeiiieiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e s e e e e s s s snneee s 66

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM ...cuuuiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e 67
ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035 .......ccccceerrirereeiiineeesireeessneeeeesnnnes 68

[ N S (@ I U] 4 1 o @] 0] 1T o [P P SRPPPPPN 69
L N (O = V10 0] o @] o] u o] I 2= T e £ K ] PP 69

HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM (550011) ....iiieiiiiiiiiiiiees e e et e e e ettt e s e e e e e s e ea it e e e e e e e e e ennnes 70

= LY A=T o I 1o 1LY A @0 ] 1 o | SRR 71
Raven FIOW CONrols PArts LiSt .....cceeeiiiiieie ittt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e nnnneeeeeeeeeeeannnnneees 72

AGITAtioN & RINSE CONTIOL ...ttt 73
Agitation & RiNSE CONLrOl PArts LISt ....eeeiiiieiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e e e e e ettar e e e e e e e e e e atbaeeeeeeeeeeennnnreaneas 74

Agitation Shut-Off, EIECIIC OPLION .oeuiiiiiii et s e e e e e e e e ettt a e e e eaeeeessbaaaeaeeaeeeennees 75
Agitation Shut-Off, Electric Option Parts LiSt ........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e arr e e e e e e e e e aareeee s 76

(X Yol o g T =d 101801 o X1 o PO PO URPPPPPRRPIN 77
BOOM PIUMDING PArts LiSt....uueieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e tbe e e e e e e e e e atbbeeeeeeeeeeenstbaeeeeaeeeennssreneeas 78

(e[l T ool @] o] 11 ] [P USRPPPPRPPIN 80
(=] e [ol R MY [= R @ o d o] o I o= o -3 XL PP PPPPPPRS 81

Single Fence Line, DiSplay CONTIOl........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 82
Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts LiSt 27360 .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e cccirreeee e eecvrre e e e e e e e ennrneeeea e 83

Dual Fence Line, DISPIay CONTIOL. ... 84
Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361 .......cooccuiiiiiiiee ettt e e eecrere e e e e e e svnneee e e e e e e e nnnneeeas 84

Single Fence Line, Toggle SWItCh CONTIOl ......oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 85
Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362.......c.uuuiiiiiieeeiiciiieeeeee e eecrree e e e e ennreeeeee e 85

Dual Fence Line, Toggle SWItCh CONTIrOl ... 86
Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts LiSt 27363 .......ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e e e e 86

PIUMDBING VAIVES ..ottt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e eeee e e e s st ta e aeeaeeesssstsanaaaeaeeeanrnes 87
PIUMDBING ValIVES PArts LiSt......uveiiiiiieiiiiiiieccciiiee ettt e e srtee e s s state e e s e ate e e s sata e e e ssabaeeeseantaeessnsanessnnseneesanes 88

(N0 274 1= = o Yo 11 =PSRRI 89

DIV BTy TUD S . 91
DEliVEry TUDES PArts LiSt......uuuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e et r e e e e e e e e s staraeeeeee e e e nssaaeeeeeeesennnsranees 92

60 - 807 Side FOId Fitting ...........ooouuiiiiiiiii e e e e e et r e e e e e e et aa e 94
60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting Parts List G0SABOBOSF ..........ceeieiiiirieiiiieeeeeiiteeesier e e s errreesssnbreeessaeeeessseneessnnseneess 94

[ Y40 L= 1B LT o VA7 =T o o PSSP 96
HYAFaulic SYSTEM PArts LiST....ueeiiiiiiiciiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeatba e e e e e e e e e eensbbaeeeeeeeeennssreneees 97

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 FOOT BOOM .....cccuuiiiiiiiiii et e e e e et e e e e e eaeans 99
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM Parts LiSt........ccccivveeeieeeiiiiiiiiieeeiee e e e 100

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM .....ccuuiiiiii e e et e e e e e aaa e e eees 101

Table of Contents Page 7



AST
[.m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM Parts List .......ccceevieeriiiiiiieiiee ettt 102
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 103
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List........cccccccveeeiicieeeecciiee e, 104
Control Console - 60 - 66 FOOT BOOM ... e e e e e e et e a e e e e e e e eeeaannn s 105
Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 FOOT BOOM ......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 108
Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee et 109
Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-724) - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM .....ccooeiviiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee 110
Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM ......ciiiiiiiiiiiii et ee e e e e e e e e e e e e eanees 111
Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 FOot BOOM Parts List ......cccccevrriereiieeeieeser e 112
Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-668)........cccoieiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e 113
Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 FOOT BOOM ..uiiuuiirniitieteie et et et e e et s et e e s e s e seaserseaseraseraeeraeenasenneees 114
Control ConsSole SWItCH DIAGTAIM ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt e e 115
Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 FOOL BOOM ...t e e et e e s e e e e e e e et e e e e eaeeennnes 116
Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM Parts LISt .......cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiies it 116
Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 FOOT BOOM ...iiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e eeenan s 117
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UCAH ...t st s s s e e e e e s e e tatba s e e e e e e e aannes 119
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UCA+ Parts LISt ........ccccurieiiieei ittt ee e eeeirreeee e e e e e 120
NORAC HydrauliC ValVe BIOCK ........oouiiii it e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ettt e s e e eaaeeaanees 121
NORAC Hydraulic Valve BIOCK Parts LISt .......cccueiiiiiiieiiiiiieee ettt sttt e s siee e st e e st ee s saanaee s 122
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Hydraulic Schematic UC4+ & UCS ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeieiie e 123
NORAC Auto Height BoOom CoNtrol BraCKetS ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii et s s e e e e et e s e e e e e e aaannes 125
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Brackets Parts LiSt........ccueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e e e 126
NORAC Auto Height BoOmM CONrol HAMMESS ...cuvuuiiiii i e ettt s s s e e e e e e ettt e s e e e e e aaeannes 127
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control EXtension HarN@SS........ccii it 128
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Sensor Cables ... 129
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Valve Cable ...t e e 130
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Main Interface Cable ..., 131
NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Wing Interface Cable ..., 132
Severe Terrain Cable UCA ...ttt et et e et et e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeees 133
Severe Terrain Cable UCAH Parts LiSt .....ccicieiiiiiiiee it ciees s ssire e sstre e e s svte e e s sate e e s ssavae e s s enaeee s snnees 133
N[O 2 7Y O Q- Yo ] U ) SO UUPPPPRRPPRt 135
NORAC Kit LAYOUT Parts LiSt...uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietetiiiteteeeeeeeeeeeeseereeeeseeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerr——. 136
9573TF-80 Hydraulic FIttiNg LOCALIONS ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 143
9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting LOCations Parts LiSt.......cccuueieeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e eeree e e e e e e snenne e e e e e 144
Fold BlOCK HydrauliC HOSE ROUTING ...t 147
Fold Block Hydraulic Hose ROULING Parts LiSt .........uueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et e et e e e e e s e e snnrre e e e e e e e eeannes 148
Main Lift HydrauliC HOSE ROUTING ..ot 149
Main Lift Hydraulic HOS@ ROUTING Parts LISt ......eeeeiciiieeeiiiieeeeciieee e cieee e estreeeestreee e sateeeessnreeeesnraeeesnnnnees 150
Tilt Cylinder HydrauliC HOSE ROUTING ....uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiieiieiteebiseaeeeeeeseeeeeseseesssesseesessssssssssssssssssnsseeenenees 151
Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose ROULING Parts LiSt .......ccciicuieieiiiiiee et cieee s sree s srvte e e s svte e e s snvne e s ssnveneesenns 152
Main HydrauliC HOSE ROUTING .. .ot e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eetetn e e e eeaaeeennnes 153
Main Hydraulic Hose ROULING PArts LISt .....cccccuuiiiiiiiiei ittt e e svtre e s s svte e e s et e e s s nannee s 154
Flip Wing HydrauliC HOSE ROUTING ..ceuuunii ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e eeeatna e e e e aaeeennees 155
FIip WINg HYdraulic PArts LISt ...cccccuuieeiiiiieiiciiie e e cciee e srtee e e sstte e e s stee e s sntae e e s satnee s snaaeesssnsaneessnnsanessnnseneens 156
Swing Wing Hydraulic HOSE ROUTING ....coieiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e eeeaenn s 157
Swing Wing Hydraulic Hose ROULING Parts LiSt.......ccccvieeiiiiieii ettt et 158
Breakaway Wing HydrauliC HOSE ROULING ......ciiiiiiii e e et e et e e e et e e e e et e e e eatn e e e e eaaneeeens 159
Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose ROUtING Parts List..........ccccuiiiieieiiicciiiieeee et eecrree e e e e e e 160
RAVEN DUAIT SIAEKICKS ..vvniiiiiii ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e ett e e e e st e eeetteesestaaessssannaaaens 161



AST
f_ | ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List 99RADUALSDKCK953P: Raven Dual SIdeKiCKS......ccovvveeeiiiiieeiiiiieee e sinee e e sreee s ssieee s 162
Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up TO 6 SECHIONS .....cciiiiiiiiiiiccie e e e 163
Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console ..........cccoeeeeeieieeeeenn. 163
Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console....................... 164
47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate Controller / Raven RCM.............. 164
47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar Rate Controller .................... 165
47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven 450 ...............uuviiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 165
47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller.........ccoooooeviiiiiiiiii e, 165
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller) ... 165
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller) .....o.ccvveeeeiericee e 166
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (NON-ISO Tractor) ........couuvviiiiiieeirieiiiiiiiee e 166
Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle SwitCh ..., 166
Control CoNSOIE WITING HAIMESS ... e e e et a e e e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e aearnaaa s 167
Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028) ............uuuuuiimimmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnneenes 169
Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029) ..........uuuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiae e et e e e 170
Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029) ..........uuiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie e e e 171
Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035).............ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 172
Adapter Cable, 17°, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 ISObus (632043) ..............cccooieieiiiiiiiiiiie e, 173
Cable, FOOt SWItCh, 127 (632061) ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 174
Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC ConNector (632064) ..........uuuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 175
CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065) .......cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceeeiicie e 177
Cable, CR7, ISO VT ONIY (B32066)........ccuutttiiiiiiiiieiiiieiieieeeeiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e et e et ate et e e et teaeaaaaatataeraeaeteeeeeeeeees 178
Cable, Display Port, Y AdApLer (632067)......ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt ettt ettt 179
Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070) ........uceeiiieeriiiiiiiiiee e eeeceeiiins e eeenens 180
Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077) .....ccoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 181
Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’ (632078) ..............ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e, 183
I Lo N o T =TT PSP SUPPPPPRRPPRt 185
LIt HarN@Sss Parts LiSt........uuvieiieeiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e eee e e et e e e e e e atbreeeeeeeseeeasabreeeeeeeseesssssaeeeeaaseensnnes 185
9573TF Harness ldentification & LOCALION ......ocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 187
9613TF Harness Identification & LOCation Parts LiSt........cccevcerircieriiiiecie e 188
LigNting HarM eSS ROUTINMG ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeas 189
Lighting Harness ROULING Parts LiSt .........ceiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt eerre e e e e e e e nrre e e e e e e s e e sannraeeeeeeeeesnnnes 190
Product Control HarN@SS ROUTING ....cooe i 191
Product Control Harness ROULING Parts LiSt ..........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e e e e e e e snnrre e e e e e e e e e 192
FOIO HArMESS ROUTING - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 193
Fold Harness ROULING Parts LISt ......cccuuuiiiiiiei ettt e e e e et re e e e e e e e e e nnraeeee e e e e enannes 193
BlUE LigNES e 194
BlU@ LiGhts Parts LiSt 28959 .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e ettt e e e e e e eeetbaeeeeeeeeeesabbreeeeeeeeeassabaeseeaaeseeaassssseseeaeesensnnses 194
DU oI o TS U =TT ] o PP 195
Dual Pressure SENSOrs Parts LiSt 36279 .....cciiciiieiiiieee e ciiiee e e sitee e s sttre e s ssatee e e sssteee s saaaeesssnsaeeessnntenessnsnneens 195
PressUre TranSAUCET Kit. . . . oottt e e e e e et ettt e e e e e e e e e eattea e e e eaaeeeeennnnaaaeeaeeeennnes 196
Pressure TransduCer Kit PArts LISt ........ccceieiiiieeeiciiiee ettt e e st e s srtte e e s s vte e e s saae e e s s enaae e e s sntane s snrnnee s 196
Powerglide WIring SCREMALIC .......oooiiii et e e e e e e ee et a e e e e e eeeeenees 197
Powerglide HydrauliC BIOCK ... et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eetatn e e e e eaeaeennees 198
POW T GlIIAE SOl A A X B e 199
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus MoUNting BraCKets .......cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiii e e et e et e s e 200
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets Parts List .........ccccceviiieeeiiiieee s 201
Powerglide PIUS WITING SCREMALIC ........iiiiiiiii e r et e et e e et r e e e e et e e e e et e e e eata e e e eaannaeaeens 202
Powerglide PIUS HydrauliC BIOCK........uuu i et e e e e s e e e et e e e e et e e e e aaa e eeens 203

Table of Contents Page 9



AST
f‘.m ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide PIUS CUSNIONEA AXIE ...t s e e e e e e et a e e e e e e e e aetata e e e aeaeeaeannes 204
RAVEN SENSON MOUNTS ...ttt e ettt e e ettt oo ettt e e e et b e e e eeta e e aeeta e aeeetaseaeannnaaaees 206
RaveN SENSOr MOUNTS PArts LISt .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e s sttt e e s e s sttt ee e s s s ssitbreeeeessssssasabraaeeeeesssnsnssssenes 207
Raven UItraGlide Gen [ WITINQ ...coooeoiiiiiii i s s e e e e et e s e e e e e e e e e e tt e e e e eaeeeesetaaaaaeaeeeennnes 214
Raven UItraGlide GeN 1 WiITINg ..o a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 215
= VA= A I 8 AV T o g o RSP 216
WING THHE OPTIONS oo 219
WiNgG Tilt OPtioNs PArts LISt ......uuuviiiiiieii ettt e e e e e bre e e e e e e e e e aaabreeeeeeeeeenannbaaeeeeeaeans 219
HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 GallON...........uuiiii i 220
HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 Gallon Parts List 99HYPINDO7953P ........cccccvvveeeeeeeeerrreeen. 221
HYPRO Clean|oad EAUCTOT, 7.5 GallON ....ooeuiieiie ettt ettt et ettt r et e et e e e e e e e eanns 222
HYPRO Cleanload Eductor, 7.5 Gallon Parts LiSt 570119 .....ccuuuuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiieeseeeeeeeesssessseesseesnnns 223
Richway Direct Injection Foamer & MOUNTING .....uuii it e e s e e e e e e et e e e e e eeaeannes 224
Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts List 99FIMOI53P1GAL.......ccovvvieiiiriiieee e erieee e 225
Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & SWItChDOX ....ccooooioieeeee 226
Richway Foam Marker LiQUIT FIOW ........ii oot s e e e e et s e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e aeeeeannes 227
RiChway FOaM MarKer COmM DI @S SOl .. i a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 228
Richway Foam Marker FOAM HEAM ........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e et s e e e e e e e e e e r et s e e e aeeeanenes 229
Richway Foam Marker Foam Head ASSEMDIY ... e e e e e aanees 230
Richway Foam Marker ColleCtor DEI@CION ... ..o 231
Richway Foam Marker Wiring HarMESS. .. .ottt e s e e e e e e ettt e s e e e e e e e sesatbaaeeaeaeaeannees 232

fBST

®

Page 10



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasI

953P Center Section

953P Center Section

Table of Contents Page 11



/214

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

953P Center Section Parts List 201403PCS / 201403PCSA

ITEM  PARTNO.  OQTY. DESCRIPTION
1 105 4 |BOLT HH 1/4 X 2-1/2 NC GR5 ZP
2 116 2 |BOLT HH 5/16 X 1-1/2 NC GRS ZP
3 118 2 |BOLT HH 5-16 X 2-1/2 NC GR5 ZP
4 126 2 |BOLT HH 3/8 X 1/2 NC GR5 zP
5 128 2 |BOLT HH 3/8 X 1 NC GR5 ZP
6 161 8  |BOLT HH 1/2 X 5-1/2 NC GRS ZP
7 187 4 |BOLT HH 3/4 X 3-1/2 NC GR5 ZP
8 192 4 |BOLT HH 3/4 X 6 NC GRS zP
9 199 2 |BOLT HH 1 X 2-1/2 NC GR5 ZP
10 218 2 |NUT, 1-8 HEX HEAD
11 207 28 |NUT HH NYLOCK 1/4" NC ZP
12 236 4 |NUT HH CENTERLOCK 5/16" NC ZP
13 237 2 |NUT HH CENTERLOCK 3/8" NC ZP
14 239 8 |NUT HH CENTERLOCK 1/2" NC ZP
15 241 8 |NUT HH CENTERLOCK 3/4" NC ZP
16 258 2 |WASHER FLAT 3/8 ZP
17 964 1 |AGRICULTURAL SPRAYER SAFETY MA
18 596250 AR |LOCK WASHER, 3/8" MAGNI
19 28111 2 |CYLINDER PIN, 1" WITH WASHER
20 7442 2 |MOUNT, SPRING, OUTER
21 13304 1 |PIN, CENTER PIVOT
22 13874 4 |PIN, WING PIVOT
23 13875 2 | SPRING ADJUSTMENT EYEBOLT
24 13876 2 | MOUNT, SPRING BASE
25 13883 2 | TUBE, CRADLE LOCK 9432
26 14296 2 |coLLAR, 2" DoM
27 14300 2 |PIN, MAIN WING
28 18267 2 |BOLT ON HOSE HOLDER
29 21353L 1 |STANDARD BOOM WING PIVOT
30 21353R 1 |STANDARD BOOM WING PIVOT
31 20782 1 |VERTICAL LIFT, 3PT
32 20877 1 |3P LITE CENTER SECTION
33 23016 1 |BRACKET, HOSE TRACK
34 530308 4 |WASHER HEAVY 13/32 X 1 5/8
35 590011 2 | SPRING, 7400 CENTER PIVOT
36 590026 2 |BUMPER, 1X2-1/2" RUBBER, ROUND
37 590042 > |WASHER, THRUST 2-1/8" ID
38 590097 4 |RUBPLATE
39 590812 24 | SHCS 1/4-20X1-3/8 SS
40 740024 2 |LIGHT AMBER PEDESTAL MOUNT LAMP
41 740025 2 |LIGHT RED SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT ASSEMBLY
42 740031 1 |MODULE SAFETY FLASHER
43 750076 12 |PLASTIC SLIDE PAD
44 800014 5 | DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
45 800111 1 |DECAL RED/ORANGE NON-REFLECT
46 790010 2 |SHOCK ABSORBER
47 800109 2 | DECAL, RED REFLECTOR
48 27369 AR | SHIM, 14 GAUGE THICK

Page 12




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/2224

Ladder, Stand & Hand Rinse Assembly

[}

U 5
: ,.,,s&
.u%vl

o\.h~ .‘\ B .
/
3

\// mmr/;.ﬂb g =\

3

T

1\
"

A

4
{

(=}
b—
=r J
3
7

e ————

Page 13



fas1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Ladder, Stand & Hand Rinse Assembly Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 22846 2 PIN, LOWER 3PT
1 28212 2 BUSHING, LOWER 3 PT, CAT 3 TO CAT 4, LONG
1 12128 2 BUSHING, LOWER 3 PT, CAT 3 TO CAT 4, SHORT
2 23099 4 STORAGE STAND
3 23102 4 PIN WITH RING
4 23110 1 500/750 GALLON 3PT BASE
5 710005 4 PIN, LYNCH, 1/4 X 1-3/4 -20025
6 23110 1 500/750 GALLON 3PT BASE
7 22788 1 LADDER
8 590010 1 SPRING, GAS 80#
9 570125 1 5 GALLON SQUARE TANK, YELLOW, HAND RINSE
10 540051 3 CLAMP HOSE 2" WITH 3/8" ID
11 23135 1 SERVICE PLATFORM
12 114 4 BOLT, 5/16 X 3/4 NC GR5 ZP
13 249 4 WASHER, LOCK 5/16" ZP
14 530040 1 3/4" MPT X 3/4" HOSE SHANK 90D
15 530013 2 1" EPDM GASKET FOR 1" & 1-1/4"
16 510008 AR HOSE, 3/4" ID (1/8" WALL)
17 530230 1 3/4" MALE THREAD X 3/4" HOSE BARB
18 530235 1 COUPLER, 3/4" POLY PIPE
19 540016 1 CLAMP, STAINLESS 1-1/2" #24
20 510022 1 3/4" FLO-RITE FAUCET, CLEAR

Page 14




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/2224

Top Brace Assembly

Page 15



fas1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Top Brace Assembly Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 231221 1 TOP BRACE, LH
2 23122R 1 TOP BRACE, RH
3 590287 12 U-BOLT 5 X 5 X 5/8 ZP
4 261 32 WASHER FLAT 5/8 ZP
5 240 32 NUT HH CENTERLOCK 5/8" NC ZP
6 22786 1 ROLL LOCK
7 590288 2 BUMPER 2" X 1"
8 237 15 NUT HH CENTERLOCK 3/8" NC ZP
9 258 34 WASHER FLAT 3/8 ZP
10 90SASMV 1 SUB-ASSEMBLY, SMV SIGN
11 616 8 BOLT HH 3/8-24 X1-1/4 GR5 ZP
12 14049 1 TANK HOOP, 500 GALLON
12 14144 1 TANK HOOP, 750 GALLON

Page 16




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/2224

Wing Rest Assembly

Page 17



AST
f‘m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wing Rest Assembly Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION
10

1 173 BOLT HH 5/8 X 3-1/2 NC GR5 ZP

2 581 12 RIVET, 1/4" DRIVE

3 7783 4 RUB PLATE

4 590024 2 SADDLE BASE PAD

5 720001 3 PIN, SNAP

6 7618 2 SAFETY LATCH PIN

7 261 32 WASHER FLAT 5/8 ZP

8 14058 2 WING REST, 3P, ADJUSTABLE LEG
9 23092 2 WING REST

10 23090 1 WING REST, RECEIVER

11 240 32 NUT HH CENTERLOCK 5/8" NC ZP
12 12046 2 WING REST LOCK, BOLT ON

Page 18



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Tanks & Gauge Assembly

//
/

\
\
.,/
A\

D\VAS
! .ﬁﬂ.

L\

N\ ‘h- 2y
N

i
\

&Aﬂmﬁm’m\r VISR PRI \m‘. / — ..,UG /

e o~

Page 19



fas1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Tanks & Gauge Assembly Parts List

ITEM‘ PART NO. M DESCRIPTION

1 23163 1 |HOSE TRACK

2 750080 1 |PIVOTING BRACKET SET

3 750079 5 |E-CHAIN

4 121 8 |BOLT HH 5/16 X 4 NC GR5 ZP

5 128 4 |BOLT HH 3/8 X1 NC GR5 ZP

6 258 4 |WASHER FLAT 3/8 ZP

7 229 4 |NUT HH NYLOCK 3/8" NC ZP

8 3019 4 |BUCKLE, 4"

9 580000 20 |WEBBING, POLY, 4" WIDE, BLACK
570136 1 |TANK 500 GALLON CROP CARE, YELLOW
570043 1 |TANK 500 GALLON CROP CARE, WHITE

10 570137 1 |TANK 750 GALLON CROP CARE, YELLOW
570101 1 |TANK 750 GALLON CROP CARE, WHITE
570033 1 |TANK PCO 50 GALLON, WHITE

H 570034 1 |TANK PCO 50 GALLON, YELLOW

12 570125 1 |5 GALLON SQUARE TANK, YELLOW

13 790020 1 |GAUGE, FAST LOGO, 160PSI

Page 20



)~~~ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

PPPPPP



AST
f‘m_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Tank Fittings Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 570136 1 |TANK 500 GALLON CROP CARE, YELLOW

1 570043 1 |TANK 500 GALLON CROP CARE, WHITE

1 570137 1 |TANK 750 GALLON CROP CARE, YELLOW

1 570101 1 |TANK 750 GALLON CROP CARE, WHITE

2 530119 1 |2" FULL PORT MANIFOLD FLANGE, BOTTOM DRAIN - EPD
3 540002 5 |CLAMP, 2" FULL WORM SCREW

4 530386 1 |2"FULL PORT FLANGE X FLANGE SWEEP

5 530100 1 |MANIFOLD, HOSE BARB, 2" x 1.5” HOSE BARB
6 540016 1 |CLAMP, STAINLESS STEEL, 1-1/2”

7 510014 AR |HOSE, 1-1/2" EPDM

8 540008 2 |CLAMP, 2" T-BOLT, HOSE 2.87" MINIMUM

9 530103 1 |2"FULL PORT FLANGE X 2" HOSE BARB

10 530110 1 |2" MANIFOLD TEE - 220 SERIES

11 530334 1 |2" FULL PORT FLANGE X HOSE SHANK SWEEP
12 530019 5 (2" EPDM GASKET

Page 22



AST
fmh, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher Module

Page 23



fAsT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher Module Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 6303 1 |MOUNT PLATE, ROLLER WITH SHAFT
2 6304 1 |MOUNT PLATE, ROLLER
3 6306 1 |ROLLER, CHAIN
4 620080 1 |CYLINDER 25TH20-125 ORB IN-LINE B
5 107 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4 X 3-1/2 NC GR5 zZP
6 227 1 |NUT, NYLOCK 1/4" NC ZP
7 756 1 |GREASE ZERK
8 740031 1 |MODULE SAFETY FLASHER
9 6300 1 |SPACER CHAIN RETAINER
10 590292 1 |CHAIN. 10' WITH TWO CONNECTOR LINKS
11 234 1 |NUT, HH NYLOCK 1" NC ZP
12 28247 1 |BRACKET, CHAIN GUIDE
13 28299 1 |TOP CHAIN GUIDE

Page 24



AST
fm&, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Decals

DANGER
r—

CHEMICAL MAZAND
1o e b ey o Ao

g sviee  Suysem
., — - - R - — OVERNEAD mo
TR~ T e o) KEEP AWAY

o == ———— To prevert sencus inury of

S R SSRTC e from overhand harar
t— L SR eseae * Stay away from machine when

|~ —~a o P :—_-15:_:':— oatending or folding wings.

* Keep others sway.
» Move wings only from tractor -l.=

6

SN

Install the safety pin and secure
before transporting sprayer

SPRAYER DESCRIPTION OF USE
Pump Pressare

Perg Relun
Main Fold Pressure

Mals Fold Reters

14

Page 25



AST
£m ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Decals Parts List 201403PCSAS500 / 201403PCSA750 / 201403PCSA750NH

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 800002 1 |DECAL, CAUTION WITH YELLOW STRIP

2 800003 1 |DECAL, WARNING FALLING HAZARD

3 800004 1 |DECAL, WARNING HIGH PRESSURE

4 800006 1 |DECAL, DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

5 800007 1 |DECAL, DANGER CHEMICAL HAZARD

6 800009 1 |DECAL, WARNING OVERHEAD HAZARD

7 800010 2 |DECAL, WARNING INSTALL PIN

8 800021 1 |DECAL, FAST SPRAYERS LOGO BLACK/GREEN

9 800080 2 |DECAL, FAST 6"X12.5" BLACK/GRAY

10 800110 4 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

11 800193 1 |DECAL, 9553P SILVER

12 800189 1 |DECAL, 9573P SILVER

13 800282 1 |DECAL, DO NOT RUN PUMP DRY, DAMAGE MAY OCCUR

14 800208 1 |DECAL, HYDRAULIC HOSE KEY

Page 26



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/214

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom

14

10

- 31_01: —

7-91/2"

37 ‘
26'-8"
33' NOM.

W/ 12'CS

12'-4"

7
=
=
>
-
2
w
>
o

MAIN COMPONENTS

& BOM

Page 27

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

8 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

9 14205 1 |WING, MAIN 60

10 14215 1 |60'& 66" WING, FLIP

10 14660 1 |60" WING, FLIP, 9600N

10 14666 1 |66" WING, FLIP, 9600N

12 14627 1 |3' ALUMINUM EXTENSION FOR 66' BOOM

14 18300 1 |WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

16 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 590099 1 |REST, WING

39 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT

40 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

41 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom

Page 28



LL;.I_ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom

MAIN WING

FLIP WING &
=/ WING REST

)

WING EXTENSION

BREAKAWAY

EXPLODED PARTS VIEWS

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
Page 29



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 759 5 ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

2 7668 2 ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

3 7669 1 PIN, ROLLER, 1"

4 9468 1 PIN, FLIP WING

5 9514 1 ARM, FLIP WING

6 14013 1 SPRING GUIDE

I 14146 1 BRACKET, HOSE RING

8 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT

9 14205 1 WING, MAIN 60'

10 14215 1 60' & 66' WING, FLIP

10 14660 1 60' WING, FLIP, 9600N

10 14666 1 66' WING, FLIP, 9600N

11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT

12 14627 1 3' ALUMINUM EXTENSION

13 14725 1 FLIP WING STOP MOUNT

14 18300 1 WLDMNT, 93" BREAKAWAY

15 530309 6 WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
16 590006 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 590099 1 REST, WING

20 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY

21 590180 2 SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL

22 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
24 596142M 2 BOLT, HH 7/16X2 GR5 MAGNI

25 596154M 4 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI

26 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
27 596217M 1 NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

28 596218M 3 NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI

29 596223M 3 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

30 596225M 1 NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
31 596226M 2 NUT, HEX JAM 1-8 MAGNI

32 596229M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
33 596231M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
34 596232M 1 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
35 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
36 596260M 2 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI

37 596625M 2 NUT, TOPLOCK 7/16-14 MAGNI

38 596633M 6 BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
39 620023 1 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
40 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING
41 790028 1 SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
Page 30



fﬂs T
=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom

*r AN ﬁﬁ&J

14l-4" W d " "
W/ 12' CS = 20' NOM. 9-8 172 = 7-91/2 —
B 33'-8 1/2" {1-10 1/2")

W/ 12' CS = 40' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 31



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wwings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION

9 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

13 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

15 14825L 1 |LH SWING WING, 80', 9600N

15 14825R 1 |RH SWING WING, 80', 9600N

16 18300 1 |WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

17 22970 1 |WING, MAIN, 80' & 100' BOOM

18 229721 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 80/40 FT BOOM

18 22972R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 80/40 FT BOOM

22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

27 590405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

50 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT

51 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

52 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

53 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 32



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom

2 2X SWING
a WING HARDWARE

Laysx \-(a) @)

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 33



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM = PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 568 4 |BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 |PIN, ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 |PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING
7 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE
8 14146 2 |BRACKET, HOSE RING
9 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT
10 14575 1 |BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
11 14642 1 |LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
12 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
13 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
14 14747 1 |SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
19 530307 4 |BUSHING, CONEX
20 530300 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
21 540052 1 |P-CLAMP, 3" W/3/8" HOLE
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 590099 1 |REST, WING
26 590112 1 |BOLT, BREAKAWAY
27 590405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING
28 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL
29 596846M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 |BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596154M 4 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
32 596155M 3 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596185M 1 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
34 596209M 1 |BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
35 596213M 1 |NUT, HEX 3/8-16 MAGNI
36 596217M 2 |NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
37 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI
38 596223M 4 |NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
39 596225M 2 |NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 |NUT, HEX JAM 1-8 MAGNI
41 596231M 2 |NUT, HEX NYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
42 596232M 3 |NUT, HEX NYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
43 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
44 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
45 596240M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
46 596250M 1 |LOCKWASHER 3/8 MAGNI
47 596260M 8 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
48 596592M 1 BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16 X 1 MAGNI
49 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
50 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
51 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
52 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 34



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
17 14

12-4" 118 1/2" 65" ‘ 7'-5"

24'-0 1/2"
W/ 12' CS = 30' NOM.

37-10"

W/ 12' CS = 44' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 35



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wwings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION

10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT

14 14715L 1 WING, LH SWING

14 14715R 1 WING, RH SWING

15 14746 1 LOCK, SWING WING

17 14750 1 MAIN WING, 9600N

18 14850 1 BREAKAWAY 83", WELDMENT

19 22969L 1 WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM

19 22969R 1 WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM

22 590006 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 REST, WING

27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING

49 620023 1 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

Page 36




fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

5
CYL. F’lN—¥>

Y

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS

AT HINGE AREAS BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 37



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wwings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 568 4 BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5 ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 PIN, ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 ARM, FLIP WING
7 12206 1 BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST
8 14013 1 SPRING GUIDE
9 14146 3 BRACKET, HOSE RING
10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT
11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
12 14642 1 LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
13 14643 2 LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
15 14746 1 LOCK, SWING WING
16 14747 1 SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
20 530307 4 BUSHING, CONEX
21 530309 6 WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
22 590006 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 590099 1 REST, WING
26 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY
27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING
28 590180 2 SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL
29 596846M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596138M 2 BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI
32 596154M 6 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
34 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
35 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
36 596217M 1 NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
37 596218M 3 NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI
38 596223M 5 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
39 596225M 3 NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 NUT, HEX JAM 1-8 MAGNI
41 596229M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596231M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596232M 3 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
45 596239M 3 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
46 596240M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
47 596260M 8 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
48 596633M 6 BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
49 620023 1 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112
50 620034 1 CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
51 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 38



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

s "
~<19) <9 18
f / /
118 1/2° 65" ~|— g-3"
24'-0 1/2"
W12/ CS=30'NOM.™ o o

W/ 12' CS = 45' NOM.

Py OVERALL VIEWS,
—(21) MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 39



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

10 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

14 14715L 1 |WING, LH SWING

14 14715R 1 |WING, RH SWING

15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

17 14750 1 |MAIN WING, 9600N

18 18300 1 |WLDMNT, 93" BREAKAWAY

19 22969L 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM

19 22969R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM

22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

27 590405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

49 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 40



fﬂs T
)~~=% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

~48)

CYL PIN X

L (as)ax  \“-{a7)

SWING WING
BUMP

FLIP WING

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 41



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

ITEM| PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 568 4 BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5 ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 PIN, ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 ARM, FLIP WING
7 12206 1 BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST
8 14013 1 GUIDE, SPRING WELDMENT
9 14146 3 BRACKET, HOSE RING
10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT
11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
12 14642 1 LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
13 14643 2 LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
15 14746 1 LOCK, SWING WING
16 14747 1 SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
20 530307 4 BUSHING, CONEX
21 530309 6 WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
22 590006 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 590099 1 REST, WING
26 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY
27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING
28 590180 2 SNAP RING, 1" EXTERNAL
29 596846M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596138M 2 BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI
32 596154M 6 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
34 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
35 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
36 596217M 1 NUT, HEX 3/4-10 MAGNI
37 596218M 3 NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI
38 596223M 5 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
39 596225M 3 NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 NUT, HEX JAM 1-8 MAGNI
41 596229M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596231M 2 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596232M 3 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
45 596239M 3 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
46 596240M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
a7 596260M 8 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
48 596633M 6 BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
49 620023 1 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112
50 620034 1 CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
51 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 42



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS Tﬂ

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom

. ‘ e — — ,
14'-8 1/2" A‘ 6'-10 1/2" *L 7-91/2" —=

43-8 1/2"

W/ 12'CS

50' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom

Page 43



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

A1

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

[ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

9 14149 LINK, WING TILT

13 14715L 1 |WING, LH SWING

13 14715R 1 |WING, RH SWING

14 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

16 18300 1 |WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

17 22970 1 |WING, MAIN, 80' & 100' BOOM

18 22971L 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 100' BOOM

18 22971R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 100' BOOM

21 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 590099 1 |REST, WING

26 509405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

46 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT

a7 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

48 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

49 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 44



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom

(38)

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

) \ 18y
\L—® —a@x  -e
=~ SWING WING
1l <2)2x BUMP

BX(48)—_ ‘ /~(20)8X
) ! e/ EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 45



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 568 4 BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 PIN, ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING
7 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE
8 14146 3 BRACKET, HOSE RING
9 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT
10 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
11 14642 1 LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
12 14643 2 LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
14 14746 1 LOCK, SWING WING
15 14747 1 |SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
19 530307 4 BUSHING, CONEX
20 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
21 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
24 590099 1 REST, WING
25 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY
26 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING
27 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL
28 596846M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
28 596845M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
29 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
30 596154M 6 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
32 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
33 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
34 596217M 1 NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
35 596218M 3 NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI
36 596223M 5 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
37 596225M 3 NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
38 596226M 2 NUT, HEX JAM 1-8 MAGNI
40 596232M 3 NUT, HEX NYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
41 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
42 596239M 3 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596240M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
45 596633M 6 BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
46 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
47 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
48 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 46



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Pivot

"

‘\ ‘_—‘.
o o v O\ \
\ P \
Lr e2——16

GREASE BETWEEN 14 A\ X
CLUTCH DOGS DAILY 13 10 1 A
SET SPRING TENSION
AND ROTATE BREAKAWAY 12 11
TO GET GREASE BETWEEN
SURFACES——
" 11
§ ! ‘
M -:r.'*fﬁi 1 !
-
1" 3.500
. 3.150
- PRELOAD
- 3,150 GIVES
" — MAX DEFLECTION
-3
I
L ]
E

Page 47



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Pivot Parts List

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 596633M 6 BOLT HEX HEAD 3/8-24 X 1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
2 590112 1 BOLT HEX HEAD BREAKAWAY PIVOT
3 14457 590074 1 20° CLUTCH MALE HALF
4 14458 590073 1 20° CLUTCH FEMALE HALF
5 EL-2X3X2-046 790028 1 SHOCK BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
6 13611 1 SPRING GUIDE TUBE
7 590006 1 SPRING, BREAKAWAY
8 14013 1 GUIDE, SPRING BREAKAWAY
9 217 1 NUT HEX HEAD 3/4” ZP
10 799 2 NUT HEX HEAD 1” ZP
11 226 2 NUT HEX HEAD JAM 1” ZP
12 216 1 NUT HEX HEAD 5/8 ZP
13 14268 1 COLLAR
14 14575 1 BREAKAWAY ADJUSTMENT BOLT
15 250 6 LOCK WASHER 3/8 ZP
16 530309 6 FLAT WASHER HEAVY 3/8
17 368 3 BOLT HEX HEAD 3/8 X 1-1/2 GR8 ZP
18 225 1 NUT HEX HEAD JAM 3/4" ZP
19 12388 1 EARLY UNIT UPDATE - REPLACES 3/4" #14 WHEN
PLATE (A) HAS A 3/4 X 1-1/2" SLOT

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon
Page 48




14

Touchdown Wheels Kit

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts List 34922

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 16908L 1 BRACKET, RAVEN AUTOBOOM
2 16908R 1 BRACKET, RAVEN AUTOBOOM
3 34921 1 TOUCHDOWN WHEEL ASSEMBLY
4 596128M 8 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1 GR5 MAGNI
5 596153M 4 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
6 596223M 4 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
7 596237M 8 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
8 596258M 8 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 MAGNI

Page 49



A1

Touchdown Wheels

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Touchdown Wheels Parts List 34921

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 730125 2 HUB, N545 - 5 BOLT 4.5IN B.C.
2 34920 2 WELDMENT, TD WHEEL MOUNT
3 700215 2 WHEEL, 4.80-8, CARLISLE

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon

Page 50



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon

Page 51



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION

1 540034 1 |CLAMP, VARI-QUICK ASB
2 540002 6 |CLAMP, 2" FULL WORM SCREW
3 530103 1 |2" FULL PORT FLANGE X 2" HOSE BARB
4 540008 1 |CLAMP, 2" T-BOLT HOSE 2.87" MINIMUM
5 510002 AR |HOSE, 1-1/2" FERTILIZER
6 540006 2 |CLAMP
7 530080 1 |2" SP FLANGE X 1-1/2" HOSE BARB
8 530110 1 |2" MANIFOLD TEE - 220 SERIES
9 530100 1 |MANIFOLD HOSE BARB 2” x 1.5” HOSE BARB
10 129 5 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC GR 5 ZP
11 258 2 |3/8" FLAT WASHER, ZP
12 22867 1 |PUMP BRACKET
13 540003 1 |CLAMP, 3" WORM SCREW
14 530386 1 2" FULL PORT FLANGE X FLANGE SWEEP
15 237 2 |NUT, HH CENTERLOCK 3/8" NC ZP
16 530019 7 |2" EPDM GASKET

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon
Page 52



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon

©
o

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon
Page 53



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 510002 AR |HOSE, 1-1/2" FERTILIZER

2 540006 2 |CLAMP

3 530100 1 [MANIFOLD HOSE BARB 2" x 1.5" HOSE BARB
4 530386 1 |2" FULL PORT FLANGE X FLANGE SWEEP

5 530103 1 |2" FULL PORT FLANGE X 2" HOSE BARB

6 540008 1 |CLAMP, 2" T-BOLT HOSE 2.87" MINIMUM

7 500035 2 |VALVE, 2" FULL PORT FLANGE X MALE ADAPTER
8 530017 2 |2"CAP

9 128 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1 GR5 ZP

10 258 2 |3/8" FLAT WASHER

11 22866 1 |FILTER BRACKET

12 530019 7 |2" EPDM GASKET

13 530099 3 [2"FULL PORT X 1" FLANGE

14 530125 1 |STRAINER, COMPLETE

15 540000 6 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 1"

16 540013 6 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 3/4" #12

17 500005 3 |VALVE, 1" FULL PORT WITH C-F

18 510019 AR |HOSE, 3/4" EPDM

19 540013 4 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 3/4" #12

20 540029 TUBE CLAMP

21 540015 CLAMP, STAINLESS 1-1/4" #20

22 510015 AR |HOSE, 1-1/4" EPDM

23 530076 1 |2" MANIFOLD X 1-1/4" HOSE BARB

24 540001 1 |CLAMP, 2" STANDARD WORM SCREW

25 540016 2 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 1-1/2" #24

26 510014 AR |HOSE, 1-1/2" EPDM

27 127 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8X X3/4 NC GR5 ZP

28 258 2 |3/8" FLAT WASHER

29 530060 2 |MANIFOLD ELBOW 1" X 3/4" HB TO RINSE BALLS
30 229 2 |NUT, HH CENTERLOCK 3/8" NC ZP

Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon

Page 54



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 Point

Page 55



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 Point Parts List

ITEM PART QTY. DESCRIPTION

NO.
1 3071 4 |BUCKLE, 2", SS
2 34509 1 |MOUNT, FRONT MOUNT 3 POINT RINSE TANK
> 13225 1 ZSYLiNE;, FRONT MOUNT 3 POINT RINSE TANK (OLD
3 500002 1 |CHECK VALVE, 2" MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY
4 510002 5 |HOSE, 1-1/2" FERTILIZER
5 530019 5 |2" EPDM GASKET
6 530079 1 |2" MANIFOLD X 1-1/2" HOSE BARB
7 530097 1 |2" FLANGED TEE FITTING
8 530129 1 |[1-1/2" X 2" MANIFOLD BOLTED TANK FITTING
9 540001 5 |CLAMP, 2" STANDARD WORM SCREW
10 500039 1 |VALVE, 2" X 2" FLANGE
11 540007 2 |CLAMP, 2" T-BOLT HOSE 2.31" MINIMUM
12 570034 1 |TANK PCO 50 GALLON, YELLOW
12 570033 1 |TANK PCO 50 GALLON, WHITE
13 580004 |13.33 [WEBBING, NYLON, 1.75" WIDE
14 23098 - |PLATE, RINSE TANK
15 261 4 |WASHER, FLAT 5/8 ZP
16 240 4 |NUT, HH CENTER LOCK 5/8" NC ZIP
17 540006 2 |CLAMP
18 590290 1 |1-1/2" X 2" THREAD FLANGE BOTTOM DRAIN
19 239 - |NUT, HH CENTER LOCK 1/2" NC ZIP
20 153 - |BOLT, HH 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC GR5 ZP
21 260 - |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 ZP
22 710005 1 |LYNCH PIN, 1/4 X 1-3/4
23 13498 1 |PIN, UPPER 3 PT
23 28211 1 |BUSHING, UPPER 3 PT, CATEGORY 3 TO CATEGORY 4
24 544 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 3" FULL THREAD
25 530339 1 |ELBOW, 90D 1-1/2MPT X 1-1/2 HOSE BARB
26 23160 4 |WASHER, FLAT 3/8"
27 229 4 |INUT, HH NYLOCK 3/8" NC ZP
28 590287 1 |U-BOLT
29 530080 3 |2" SP FLANGE X 1-1/2" HOSE BARB

Page 56



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Y Strainer

Page 57



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Y Strainer Parts List 530125

ITEM PART NO. ‘ VENDOR PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘

DESCRIPTION

530125 1 |COMPLETE STRAINER
1 MLS222B 1 |2"FP LINE STRAINER BODY
2 MLS220C1 1 |MLS220 CAP ASSEMBLY
3 MLS220R1 1 |2"FP LS RETAINING RING
4 LST204SS 1 |4 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST206SS 1 |6 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST208SS 1 |8 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST210SS 1 |10 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST216SS 1 |16 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST230SS 1 |30H SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST250SS 1 |50 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS250SS 1 |50 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN
4 LST280SS 1 |80 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS280SS 1 |80 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN
4 LST2100SS 1 |100 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS2100SS 1 |100 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN

Page 58




/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)

REF. # PART NUMBER EDP # DESCRIPTION REQ.
1 BAC-53 41110 | Pipe plug 4
1 41120 41120 Pipe plug, stainless steel (optional) 4
2 BAC-12-160-FLG 40257 Volute, cast iron, NPT & flanged (for 150F models) 1
2 BAC-12-150-SS 40249 | Volute, 316 stainless steel , NPT & flanged (for 150FS models) 1
3 BAC-23-A 40391 | Nut, 3/8" NF, cad plated 1
3 BAC-23-A-SS 40392 | Nut, 3/8" NF, stainless steel (optional) 1
409 | BAC-24-HYD-SS 40400 | Washer, 3/8" star, stainless steel 1
5 BAC-26-150-P 40446 | Impeller, Valox, keyway 1
5 BAC-26-150-CI 40445 Impeller, cast iron, keyway (optional) 1
6% BAC-7V 40151 | Seal, carbon/ceramic/Viton (includes 40160 O-Ring) 1
6% BAC-7SC 40152 | Seal, silicon carbide/Viton (includes 40160 O-Ring) (optional) 1
6AP? | 40160 40160 | O-ring, shaft seal 1
79@ | BAC-4-150 40015 | O-ring, body seal 1
8 BAC-14-150-HYD 40305 | Mounting frame, cast iron (for 150F models) 1
8 BAC-14-150-HYD-SS 40319 | Mounting frame, 316 stainless steel (for 150FS models) 1
9 40950 40950 | Cap screw, 3/8" NC x 3/4" hex head 4
9 40930 40930 | Cap screw, 3/8" NC x 3/4" hex head, stainless steel (optional) 4
10 BAC-54 41130 | Slinger 1
1" BAC-33 40810 | Snap ring, internal, BAC-14 mounting frame 2
12 BAC-37 40870 | Ball Bearing, sealed, BAC-6 shaft 2
13 BAC-32 40790 | Snap ring, external, BAC-6 shaft 2
14 BAC-32-S 40795 | Spacer for BAC-6 shaft 1
15 BACH-25 40420 | Key, 1/8"x 1/8" x 1/2" 1
16 BAC-6-HYD-SS 40061 | Shaft, 5/8" diameter, keyway and tang slot, stainless steel 1
17 BAC-75-HYD-206 41372 | Hydraulic motor, 7 GPM (includes parts 18 - 25) 1
18 5200 40161 Seal support spacer for 200 Series HYD motor 1
19 BAC-75-HYD-206N 41397 | Hydraulic motor, 7 GPM (motor only - no external fittings) 1
20 41255 41255 | Cap screw, 5/16" N. C. x 3-3/4" socket head (for 206N motor) 4
21 41875 41875 | O-ring, #8 SAE fitting 2
22 BAC-78-8SAE 41441 Reverse check valve, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
23 BAC-80-8SAE 41455 | Adapter, restrictor body, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
24 41448 41448 | O-ring, orifice insert 1
25 BAC-79-7 41456 | Orifice, restrictor insert, .109 (206N) 1
26 L.S-206N 41418 | Flow limiting valve (206N), #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
® RK-FMC-150 52710 | Repair kit for FMC-150 series pump -
@ RK-FMCSC-150 52711 Repair kit for FMC-150 series with silicon carbide shaft seal
# RK-BAC-75-HYD-L 41374 | Repair kit for 200-L Series motor -

Page 59



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)

XXX% '

x L/
[~
S
MODEL | MODEL | MODEL
REF. # 204N 206N 510N DESCRIPTION REQUIRED
1" $200 $200 $200 Seal support spacer 1
2" 40153 40153 40153 | Seal cartridge 1
3 41941 41941 41941 Snap ring, bearing 2
4 41961 41961 41961 Ball bearing, 7/16" 1.D. 1
5 41731 41731 41731 Drive plate 1
6 42041 42041 42041 Valve cap, coasting check 1
7 42044 42044 42044 | "O"ring, coasting check 1
8 42042 42042 42042 | Spring, coasting check 1
9 42043 42043 42043 Ball, coasting check 1
10" 41850 41850 41850 [ "O" ring, housing seal 2
11 41720 41721 41725 Gear housing 1
12 41800 41801 41805 Dowel pin, housing 2
13 41742 41742 41742 End plate 1
14 41900 41900 41905 Cap screw, 1/4" N.C. hex head 2
15 42010 42010 42010 | Adjusting screw, needle valve 1
16* 42030 42030 42030 | Thread seal, 3/8", needle valve 1
17 42040 42040 42040 | Washer, flat steel, needle valve 1
18 40960 40960 40960 Nut, 3/8" N.C. jam, needle valve 1
19 41761 41764 41766 | Drive shaft 1
20 41920 41921 41925 Dowel pin, drive shaft 1
21 41970 41971 41975 Idler shaft 1
22 41990 41990 41990 Ball, idler shaft 1
23 41980 41980 41980 Retaining ring, idler gear 2
24 41750 41751 41755 | Gear 2
25 41455 41455 41455 Adapter body, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT 1
26 41448 41448 41448 | "O"ring, orifice insert (use with 41456 insert) 1
27 41457 41456 41456 Insert, restrictor orifice (use with 41455 body) 1
28 41875 41875 41875 "0" ring, #8 SAE male fitting 2
29 41441 41441 41441 Reverse check, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT 1
# 41374 41374 41374 Repair Kit, RK-BAC-75-HYD-L -

Page 60



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 Pump Option

Page 61



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 Pump Option Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 530024 1 |3"EPDM GASKET

2 530316 1 |3"MANIFOLD REDUCER X 2" COUPLER

3 540003 1 |CLAMP, 3" WORM SCREW

4 550025 1 |PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED

5 632079 1 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 1.5", Deutsch Connector
6 530019 1 |2"EPDM GASKET

Page 62



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Page 63



A1

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. QTY. \ DESCRIPTION
0 550025 1 |PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED, COMPLETE PUMP
1 BAC-53 1 |PIPE PLUG
1 41120 1 |PIPE PLUG, STAINLESS STEEL (OPTIONAL)
2 7AC-14-FLG 1 |VOLUTE, 300 STANDARD FLANGE X 220 FULL PORT FLANGE
3 BAC-23-A 1 |NUT, 3/8” NF, CAD PLATED
3 BAC-23-A-SS 1 |NUT, 3/8” NF, STAINLESS STEEL (OPTIONAL)
4] BAC-24-HYD-SS 1 |WASHER, 3/8” STAR, STAINLESS STEEL
5 BAC-26-200-P 1 |IMPELLER, WITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, THERMOPLASTIC
5 BAC-26-200-Cl 1 |IMPELLER, WITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, CAST IRON (OPTIONAL)
5 BAC-26-200-SS 1 I(I\O/IIE_IE_IIEI)_I\EIZ,_)\NITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, 316 STAINLESS STEEL
6J BAC-4A 1 |O-RING, BODY SEAL
7J BAC-7SC-205V 1 |SEAL, SILICON CARBIDE
8 BAC-14-205-HYD 1 |MOUNTING FRAME FOR 205 PUMP
9 40950 4 |CAP SCREW, 3/8” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD
10 41330 4 |CAP SCREW, 5/16” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD, MOTOR TO PUMP
11 BAC-54 1 |SLINGER
12 BACH-33 1 |SNAP RING, INTERNAL, BAC-14-205 MOUNTING FRAME
13 BACH-32-HD 3 |SNAP RING, EXTERNAL, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
14 40880 1 |BALL BEARING, SEALED, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
15 BAC-25 1 |KEY, 1/8” X 1/8” X 13/16”, EXTENDED KEYWAY
16 BAC-6-205-HYD-SS 1 |SHAFT, EXTENDED KEYWAY, TANG, STAINLESS STEEL
17 S305 1 |SEAL SUPPORT SPACER FOR 205 SERIES PUMP
18 BAC-75-HYD-304A 1 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 13 GPM, 1/2” NPT PORTS
18 BAC'nl;'ZgYA'E'BO“A' 1 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 13 GPM, #12 SAE END PORTS (OPTIONAL)
] RK-EMCSC-205 1 gﬁiﬁ_ersléllLFOR FMC-205 PUMP WITH SILICON CARBIDE
# RK-BAC-75-HYD-300-L | 1 |REPAIRKIT FOR 300 SERIES HYDRAULIC MOTOR

Page 64




fﬂs T
=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Option

Page 65



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Option Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 530024 1 |3"EPDM GASKET

2 530316 1 |3"MANIFOLD REDUCER X 2" COUPLER

3 540003 1 |CLAMP, 3" WORM SCREW

4 550035 1 |PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED, PWM

5 632079 1 |FLOW CONTROL VALVE. 1.5", Deutsch Connector
6 530019 1 |2"EPDM GASKET

Page 66



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Page 67



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035

EDP # DESCRIPTION
0 550035 PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED, PWM, COMPLETE PUMP
1 BAC-53 41110 |PIPE PLUG
1 41120 41120 |PIPE PLUG, STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL) (OPTIONAL)
) TACLAFLG 41530 \C/%#Tlg,o?\loo STANDARD FLANGE X 220 FULL PORT FLANGE,
) T AC14-FLG.SS 41530 \F/csakﬂuggéﬁ;)o FLANGE X 220 FLANGE, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (-
3 BAC-23-B-SS 40393 |NUT, 3/8” NF, STAINLESS STEEL
4 BAC-24-B-SS 42702 |WASHER, 3/8”, STAINLESS STEEL, SELF-LOCKING
5 BAC-26-200-P 40434 |IMPELLER, THERMOPLASTIC
5 BAC-26-200-Cl 40433 |IMPELLER, CAST IRON (OPTIONAL)
5 BAC-26-200-SS 40436 |IMPELLER, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL) (OPTIONAL)
6 BAC-4A 40005 |O-RING, BODY SEAL
7 BAC-7SC-205V 40149 |SEAL, SILICON CARBIDE
8 BAC-14-205-HYD 40338 |MOUNTING FRAME FOR 205 PUMP
8 | BAC.14.205.HYD.SS 40346 mggggme FRAME FOR 205 PUMP, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (-FS
9 40950 40950 |CAP SCREW, 3/8” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD
9 40930 40930 %ﬁ; E(LD)REW, 3/8” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD, STAINLESS STEEL (-FS
10 41330 41330 |CAP SCREW, 5/16” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD, MOTOR TO PUMP
11 BAC-54 41130 |SLINGER
12 BACH-33 40820 |SNAP RING, INTERNAL, BAC-14-205 MOUNTING FRAME
13 BACH-32-HD 40385 |SNAP RING, EXTERNAL, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
14 40880 40880 |BALL BEARING, SEALED, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
15 BAC-25 40425 |KEY, 1/8” X 1/8” X 13/16”, EXTENDED KEYWAY
16 | BAC-6-205-HYD-SS 40068 |SHAFT, EXTENDED KEYWAY, TANG, STAINLESS STEEL
17 S305 40163 [SEAL SUPPORT SPACER FOR 205 SERIES PUMP
18 |BAC-75-HYD-304-PWM 41348 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 11 GPM, PWM
19 41445 41445 |O-RING, #10 SAE FITTING
20 BAC-78-10X10SAE 41467 |REVERSE CHECK ASSEMBLY, #10 SAE X #10 SAE
NS RK-EMCSC-205 52705 QEE,LAIR KIT FOR FMC-205 PUMP WITH SILICON CARBIDE SHAFT
NS |RK-BAC-75-HYD-300-L 41362 |REPAIR KIT FOR 300 SERIES HYDRAULIC MOTOR

Page 68



A1

HYPRO Pump Option

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Pump Option Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

1

550011

1

DESCRIPTION
PUMP, HYPRO

2

632079

1

FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 1.5", DEUTSCH CONNECTOR

Page 69




/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom (550011)

Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0332
Contains: One mechanical seal
(Ref. 7), one o-ring (Ref. 5) and

one rubber gasket (Ref. 6).

Silicon Carbide Seal Kit
No. 3430-0589

Contains one each:
mechanical seal (Ref. 7) and
o-ring (Ref. 5).

Hydraulic Motor Part Nos.

2500-0009C (HM1C Models)
2500-0011C (HM3C Models)
2500-0018C (HM5C Models)

QUANTITY, PART NUMBER,

MODEL NUMBER. Reference

to be used as order numbers.

NOTE: When ordering parts, give
DESCRIPTION, and COMPLETE

numbers are used ONLY to identify
parts in the drawing and are NOT

Parts Kit No. 3430-0178

Contains: One each ball bearing

(Ref. 13), motor shaft seal (Ref.
15), thread seal gasket (Ref. 36),
and washer (Ref. 37); two each
motor housing o-rings (Ref. 22),
and port adapter o-rings (Ref. 30).

Ref.| Qty. Ref.| Qty.
No. |Req'd.| Part No. Description No. |Req'd.| Part No. Description
1 4 | 2406-0007 Drain/Vent Plug 22 2 | 1720-0110 O-ring
2 1 | 0154-9200C1| Pump Casing (Volute) (Includes stainless steel 23 1 | 0700-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM1C Model) 1/2° wide
wear ring) 23 1 | 0702-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM3C Model) 1" wide
2 1 | 0151-9200C | Pump Casing (Volute) (Includes stainless steel 23 1 | 0704-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HMSC Model) 5/8" wide
wear ring) (9304C) 24 1 | 1600-0052 | Dowel Pin (HM3C Models)
2A 1 | 0157-9200C | Pump Casing (Universal Flange) 24 1 | 1600-0044 Dowel Pin (HM1C and HMSC Models)
3 1 2253-0002 Impeller Nut 25 1 1600-0068 Dowel Pin (HM3C Model)
4 1 | 0401-9200P2 | Impeller (Nylon) 25 1 | 1600-0037 Dowel Pin (HM1C and HMSC Models)
5 1 1720-0083 O-ring 26 1 3900-0022 Gerotor (HM1C Model)
6 1 1700-0100 Rubber Gasket 26 1 3900-0024 Gerotor (HM3C Model)
7 1 2120-0009 Mechanical Seal (Viton/Ceramic) (Std) 26 1 3900-0048 Gerotor (HMSC Mode!)
7 1 3430-0589 Mechanical Seal (Silicon Carbide) (Optional) 27 1 | 0251-2500C2| Motor End Plate (Includes Main Bearing)
8 1 | 0750-9300C2 | Mounting Flange 28 4 | 2270-0039 | Washer
8 1 | 0750-8300C | Mounting Flange (9304C) 29 4 | 2220-0044 Cap Screw (HM3C )
9 4 | 2210-0020 Hex Head Cap Screw 29 4 | 2220-0021 Cap Screw (HM1C)
10 1 | 1410-0056 | Slinger Ring 29 4 | 2220-0032 | Cap Screw (HM5C )
1" 1 | 1820-0013 Retaining Ring 30 2 | 17200108 | O-ring
12 1 1810-0014 Snap Ring 3 1 | 3360-0021 Pressure Port Adapter
13 1 2000-0010 Ball Bearing 32 1 3260-0068 Poppet
14 1 1410-0073 Spacer 33 1 1820-0038 Retaining Ring
15 1 | 2104-0005 | Shaft Seal 34 1 | 3320-0049 | Tank Port Adapter
16 1 | 1410-0074 | Seal Spacer 35 1 | 3220-0029 Bypass Adjusting Screw
17 1 | 2029-0014 | Thrust Bearing Assembly - Consists of: 36 1 | 1700-0047 Gasket
(1) Thrust Bearing & (2) Thrust Brg. Races 37 1 | 2270-0027 Washer
18 1 | 1810-0026 | Snap Ring 38 1 | 2250-0038 | Lock Nut
19 1 | 0510-2500 | Shaft (HM3C Model) 7-1/2" long 40 1 | 1610-0055 | Roll Pin (HM3C Models)
19 1 | 0511-2501 Shaft (HM1C & HMSC Models) 7" long 40 1 | 1610-0031 Roll Pin (HM1C and HMSC Models)
20 1 | 0151-2500C | Motor Body (Includes Main Bearing) 4 1 | 1610-0012 | Woodruff Key
21 4 | 2210-0005 Hex Head Cap Screw 42 1 2270-0071 Washer

Page 70



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Flow Controls

Page 71



A1

Raven Flow Controls Parts List

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 FC200 530002 | 4 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2’ FULL PORT

2 150G 530014 | 4 |GASKET 2’ PORT

3 | 0630171894 | 631805 | 1 |oet DL MOTDREED CONTROL, 2-WAY

. 530393 | 1 |MANIFOLD ELBOW 2" FULL PORT X FLANGE
5 64024H 540016 | 4 |CLAMP STAINLESS STEEL 1-1/2"

6 | BS-1-1/2BH200 | 510014 | AR |HOSE EDPM 1-1/2

7 M200150BRB | 530100 | 2 |MANIFOLD HOSE BARB 2’ X 1.5" HOSE BARB
8 | 063-0171-0793 | 631804 | 1 |RAVEN FLOW METER

Page 72




fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Agitation & Rinse Control

Page 73



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Agitation & Rinse Control Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. | PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 M200PLG 530093 1 MANIFOLD PLUG 2"

2 150G 530014 3 1.5" EPDM GASKET

3 FC200 540001 3 MANIFOLD CLAMP

4 M200100TEE 530075 2 MANIFOLD TEE 2 X 1"

5 M200150BRB 530079 1 MANIFOLD HOSE BARB 1-1/2"

6 64024H 540016 2 CLAMP HOSE 1-1/2

7 1-1/2 EDPM 510014 4" |HOSE SPRAY 1-1/2 GOODYEAR

8 FC100 540000 4 MANIFOLD CLAMP 1"

9 M100G 530068 4 |GASKET 1"

10 MV100CF 500005 2 MANIFOLD VALVE 1"

11 M100075BRB90 530060 1 MANIFOLD ELBOW 1" X 3/4" HB TO RINSE
BALLS

12 M100BRB90 530061 1 MANIFOLD ELBOW 1" HB TO AGITATION

3| plomsroscec | soooon | 2 |VALVEBALL ELECTRICAGITATION

14 90SAEASA 1 CONTROL HARNESS ELECTRIC AGITATION

15 560021 1 FUSE 15 AMP

16 560043 1 |SWITCH

Page 74



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Agitation Shut-Off, Electric Option

| VALVE OPERATION

AGITATION RINSE

s

Page 75



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Agitation Shut-Off, Electric Option Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 11145BLK 1 |SWITCH BRACKET

2 500064 1 |VALVE 356 Ser ON/OFF ELECTRIC AGITATION
3 530066 1 |1"MANIFOLD X 1" HOSE BARB

4 530068 2 |1" EPDM GASKET FOR MANIFOLD

5 530362 1 |1" MANIFOLD COUPLING, 90°

6 540000 2 |CLAMP, 1" WORM SCREW

7 631970 1 |CABLE,ELECTRIC AGITATION ON/OFF

8 800016 1 |DECAL, ELECTRIC AGITATION

Page 76



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Boom Plumbing

Fenceline

Tubes

22 i;?z
26 » 50 57
53 , ﬁ 5 See Delivery Tubes

26 7 }ﬁ) For Part Numbers

Page 77



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

~( 56

Boom Plumbing Parts List

ITEM VENDSS_PART PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 4154-GXX-160 790020 1 |PRESSURE GUAGE 0-160 PSI
2 256 2 |WASHER FLAT 1/4" ZP
3 103 2 |BOLT HH 1/4 X 1-1/2 GR5 zZP
4 2T20-003 510023 AR |TUBING POLY 1/4" OD
5 44103211 530004 1 |Q-LOCK CONNECTOR ELBOW 1/4" MPT X 1/4" HOSE
6 M200PLGO025 530094 1 |MANIFOLD PLUG 2" X 1/4" PORT
7 FC200 540001 AR |[MANIFOLD CLAMP 2" STANDARD
8 150G 530014 AR |[MANIFOLD GASKET 2"
9 500027 AR |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK)
9 500028 AR [VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK)
9 50516-6 500029 AR |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK)
10 56609-2-F AR |VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY
11 45529-1" 530190 AR |QUICK CONNECTOR SUB-ASSEMBLY
12 64016H 540014 AR [HOSE CLAMP 1"
13 1BH200 510016 AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" 1D
14 HB100 530041 AR |[HOSE BARB 1" MPT X 1" HB
15 LST100-80 530474 AR [STRAINER LINE 80 MESH SCREEN (LST180 SCREEN)
16 236 AR [NUT HH 5/16" CL ZP
17 120 AR [BOLT HH 5/16 X 3-1/2 GR5 ZP
18 HB100-90 530044 AR |HOSE BARB ELBOW 1" MPT X 1" HOSE
19 64016H 540014 AR |HOSE CLAMP 1"
20 1BH100 510016 AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" ID
21 HB100 530056 AR |HOSE BARB 1” X 1” TEE
22 64016H 540014 AR [HOSE CLAMP 1"
23 1BH200 510016 AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" 1D
24 EL100-90 530310 AR (ELBOW 1" FPT

Page 78




14

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

25 HB100-90 530044 AR |HOSE BARB ELBOW 1" MPT X 1" HOSE

26 HB100 530041 AR |[HOSE BARB 1" MPT X 1" HB

27 V13N34 530245 AR [CAP 1" FPT

28 58140 520037 AR |FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY, MANUALLY CONTROLLED
28A 55280-1 520038 AR |FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED

29 345-005 540032 2 |HOSE CLAMP 3/8"

30 3/8BH200 510020 AR [HOSE SPRAY EDPM 3/8"

31 1338D 530306 2 |FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY

32 3B12 530206 2 |NOZZLE BODY NUT

33 CP8027-NYB 520019 2 [NOZZLE TIP NUT

34 227 2 |NUT HH 1/4" NYLOCK ZP

35 44103206 530001 1 |Q-LOCK CONNECTOR 1/4" MPT X 1/4" HOSE

36 5504-04-04-SS 610006 1 |ELBOW 1/4" NPT STAINLESS STEEL

37 11758 1 |GUAGE BRACKET

38 11786 1 |GUAGE STRAP

39 45529-90-1 530190 1 |ELBOW 3/4” RETURN TO TANK

40 64012H 540013 1 |CLAMP 3/4”

41 BS-3/4 BH200 510019 1 |HOSE 3/4”

42 500027 AR :;/A&LYOE) 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK) (ITEMS

42 500028 AR \1/9)LVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK) (ITEMS 9 &

42 54608-15-450BEC3 500029 AR |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK) (ITEMS 9 & 10)

43 257 AR |5/16" WASHER

44 TC-130 540037 AR |T-BOLT CLAMP

45 3D34100 530275 AR |HOSE BARB

46 QJ17560A-25M 520030 AR |BODY SINGLE

47 Q54676-1/4-NYR 530248 AR |ADAPTER

48 3EL14628 530209 AR [1/4 X 3/8" BARB 90°

49 58480-2 530429 AR |CABLE, CHEM SAVER ELECTRIC OPTION

50 w806V 530227 AR |CAPGASKET

51 CP7717-3-912-VI 530198 AR |O-RING

52 CP37166-1-302SS 530193 AR |RETAINING CLIP

53 BJTEE100FP 530147 AR |TEE 1" NPT

54 - 90SASC1 AR |ASSEMBLY, STRAINER DRAIN 1¢

55 - 90SASC2 AR |ASSEMBLY, STRAINER DRAIN 2¢

56 - 90SASC3 AR |ASSEMBLY, STRAINER DRAIN 3*

Page 79




fﬂs T
=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Fence Line Option

f g SN
@---—| 103 talatl b f‘\
S REZAPSIAN (DA 181 PPVITLEIER (261001411 RPN 11 FHONIHE 101D PR i 0 U P 10151 el - {
S i

Page 80



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Fence Line Option Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 520016 2 |NOZZLE SEAT WASHER, RUBBER
2 520037 2 |NOZZLE MANUAL CHEM SAVER

3 520038 2 |NOZZLE ELECTRIC CHEM SAVER
4 632044 2 |CABLE ADAPTER 2P DT TO 2P 6"

5 540032 4 |CLAMP, HOSE 5/16"

6 632054 2 |55' FENCE ROW CABLE

Page 81



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

Page 82



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27360

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 520037 1 |VALVE, MANUAL CHEMSAVER

2 520038 1 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
3 632044 1 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
4 632054 1 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55'

Page 83




fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Dual Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 520038 2 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
2 632044 2 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
3 632054 2 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55'

Page 84



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JD GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 18437 1 |PLATE, MOUNT
2 520037 1 |VALVE, MANUAL CHEMSAVER
3 520038 1 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
4 632042 1 |2PINDT 40 CABLE EXTENSION
5 632044 1 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
6 632054 1 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55
7 632089 1 |CABLE, SINGLE ELECTRIC FENCELINE NOZZLE
8 800261 1 |DECAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

Page 85



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JD GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27363

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 18437 1 |PLATE, MOUNT
> | 520038 | 2 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
3 | 632042 | 1 [2PINDT40' CABLE EXTENSION
4 | 632044 | 2 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
5 | 632054 | 2 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55'
6 | 632088 | 1 |CABLE, DUAL ELETRIC FENCELINE NOZZLES
7 | 800261 | 1 |DECAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

Page 86



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/218

Plumbing Valves

Page 87



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Plumbing Valves Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

0 PL450BEC-FB 1 |SHUT-OFF VALVE

1 TJ505156 1 |BEC MOTOR, 22 RPM (.07 SEC)

2 CP50517-SSPV 1 |RETAINING CLIP, 304 STAINLESS

3 CP26197-PP 2 |SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 7/8", STAINLESS

4 CP50514-PP 1 |MOTOR ADAPTER, POLY BLACK

5 CP20125-TEF 1 |THRUST WASHER, TEFLON

6 CP56613-SS 1 |STEM, 303 STAINLESS (FOR POLY BALL)

7 |CP7717-M12X2.5-V1| 3 |O-RING, VITON

8 CP55233-NYB 1 |FLOW BACK BODY, NYLON BLACK

9 | CP38435-1/4-SSNY | 2 |ELASTIC LOCKNUT, 1/4-20, STAINLESS

10 CP20106-2-PP 1 |FLOW BACK BALL, POLY, WHITE
10A| CP19926-2-SS 1 |FLOW BACK BALL, 303 STAINLESS

11 CP20564 2 |GASKET, VITON

12 CP20103-TEF 2 |SEAL, TEFLON

13 | CP7717-2-2132VI 2 |O-RING, VITON
14A| CP45514-NYB 1 |END CAP, NYLON, BLACK, QUICK CONNECT
15 CP45252-2-3/4- 4 |SCREW, 1/4-12 X 2-3/4 PAN HEAD, SS

SSPV

16 CP55224-PP 1 |#75 NARROW TEE BODY, POLY, BLACK

17 CP45216-AL 1 |[MOUNTING RAIL, ALUMINUM

18 CP45259-SS 4 |SCREW, M6 X 1 X 16MM HEX, SS

19 | CP7717-3-912-VI 2 |O-RING, VITON

20 | CP37166-1-302SS | 2 |QUICK CONNECT RETAINING CLIP, 302 SS

VALVE BODY SUB ASSEMBLY, SPECIFY OUTLET SIZE &
56609-3FB-_-_ 1 |BALL
MATERIAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-3)
AB344AE-KIT 1 |SPARE PARTSKIT

Page 88



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Nozzle Bodies

1 ITEW FART MO DESCRIPTION
- : £3 =
|
|
4
CPaB22e-NYR | Upper Clump, 33mm, Wylon (Biock)
2 Crasase-s3 Plvat Pin, Stoiniess Stae
4 '
" | cramse-vE Body, 3/4°, Mylon (Block) (for 3/4° ond 25mm werslans)
4 4
¢ CPIIVT-2/010-80 IO~NMQ Buna~N
CHIINT=2/210-V O=Ring, Vitan (Optienai)
4 +
5 CP4AZES -1 1 /4-30755 | Screw, Staviess Steel
. CP21953- (PR | Dophragm, EPOM
| CP21953-W | Disphrugm, Vilen (Optional)
’ P50~ 10-NYD Ind Cop Sub~Am'y, Npon (Mack)
No. OJ1 TS60A-2Smm=NYB(=VI) ~ Winged Mazzle Body Assembly
CEOCAPTION. 3
QUIFSEOA WNGED T3 AP
W7 scom DumeAoN Spraying Systems Co.
o~y g - g Speav Moziies and Accesseries
VT, WE T, 20, & Dl L - - -
pant L& . Row. S O S
Feranse-s-nrs i [ . Rot
} - 1Py, Sy (Bhak) | L

{Oomenstl
v (s

~Wing, (PR Tulln (et (1 Bey'd)
F-I Youe«Totten fSed (1 Pex'e)

Viwa-Taflen Fited

A | CPANRDY - 3-WVE
L

a-04
\
2110V
i <1/
Sears Agper Dume, Wytes (Baee )
" Fivnl Pn, Shpeieee Vipw
1
{
We GIIR_C- 0w T ¥ = Theres ol Buaes Matie fuey® |
Sustes losity Om . Pt Savher Tor Saster o Outeny Dewradl .
¥ W Purt Hamtme Scecies WWem B-dwy Duttws |

T

2

PL QJ360C-WB

QJ375 QJ373

Page 89



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fBST

®

Page 90



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Delivery Tubes

Page 91



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Delivery Tubes Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

14301 AR [TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE V ALVE
14302 AR [TUBE, 2 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14303 AR [TUBE, 3 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14304 AR [TUBE, 4 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14305 AR [TUBE, 5 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14306 AR [TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14307 AR [TUBE, 7 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14308 AR [TUBE, 8 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14309 AR [TUBE, 9 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14310 AR [TUBE, 10 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14311 AR [TUBE, 7 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14312 AR [TUBE, 2 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14313 AR [TUBE, 3 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14314 AR |TUBE, 4 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14315 AR [TUBE, 5 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14316 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14317 AR [TUBE, 7 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14318 AR |TUBE, 8 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14319 AR |TUBE, 9 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14320 AR [TUBE, 5 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14321 AR [TUBE, 6 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14322 AR |TUBE, 2 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14323 AR [TUBE, 3 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14324 AR |TUBE, 4 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14325 AR [TUBE, 5 PORT 22 INCH S PACING

14326 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14327 AR |TUBE, 7 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14329 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 22 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14330 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 22 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14331 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14332 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 2 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES

[ER

Y G R TS S RS N N ST (S SN IS AN SN (FSEN IS IS VSN (TSN [

Page 92



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

1 14333 AR [TUBE ASSEMBLY, 3 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14334 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 4 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14335 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 5 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14336 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14337 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 7 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14338 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 8 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14339 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 9 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
1 14340 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 10 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
2 590054 AR |SPACER, WET BOOM

3 540040 AR |CLAMP, WET BOOM

4 520039 AR |INOZZLE BODY TRIPLE W ET BOOM

5 590048 AR [U-BOLT STAINLESS STEEL

6 540029 AR [TUBE CLAM P BASE

7 655 AR [NUT HH

8 590078 AR |BOLT HH 1/4 X 4-1/2 GR5 STAINLESS STEEL

9 685 AR |WASHER 1/4" STAINLESS S TEEL

10 655 AR |NUT 1/4" NYLOCK STAINLESS S TEEL

11 520030 AR [NOZZLE BODY S INGLE W ET BOOM

Page 93



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting

60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting Parts List 90SAG6080SF

ITEM ‘ PART NO. QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 530044 1 |1"MPT X 1" HOSE SHANK-90°
2 530326 1 |1'MALE X 1" FEMALE SWIVEL
3 530325 1 |1'FEMALE THREAD X 1" HOSE SHANK

Page 94



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ST

®

Page 95



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic System

32

Page 96



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic System Parts List

DESCRIPTION

80, 90 & 100

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. |PART NO.

1 648124 620019 S\Q#NDER, 20TD16-150 SA PUSH, MAIN
5 6400-4-8-047 610038 80(258 X 4JIX RESTRICTED ADAPTER,
3 FDM4R17-4FJX 600008 |HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT
4 2-NV12-12SAE-M 530182 |HYDRAULIC TIP X 80ORB
5 FDMSR”'ZSSZJX'SMBO' HOSE HYDRAULIC BLOCK FEED
CYLINDER, 30TD16-150 DOUBLE
6 645710 620006 ACTING, FOLD
8ORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
7 6801-4-8-R.045 610039 |,; APTER, 032 (9600N)
80ORB X 4JI1X 90° RESTRICTED
7 6801-4-8-R.045 610040 |,7 APTER, 045 (9600)
8 FDM4R171'34FJX'4FJX' HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT
FDM4R17-4FEJX90M- o
9 AFIX.302 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT X 4JIC 90
FDM4R17-4FEJX90M- o
10 AFIX-302 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT X 4JIC 90
610039 |8ORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
11 ADAPTER, .032 (9600N)
80ORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
6801-4-8-R.045 610040 |7 APTER. .045 (9600)
CYLINDER, 30TD16-150 DOUBLE
12 645710 620006 ACTING, D13, WING
13 FDM6R17-6FJX-156 HOSE 6JIC STRAIGHT
14 6801-6-8 610030 [80ORB X 6JIX ADAPTER
15 648492 620023 %\ﬁlNDER, 25TD08-112 SA PULL, WING
FOR NORAC/RAVEN BOOM HEIGHT OPT
15 CONTROL SYSTEMS '
648402 OPT. CYLINDER, 25TD10-112 SA PULL, WING
NORAC/RAVEN 620022 Iy 1 OPT.
16 6805-6-8 610035 [8ORB X 3/8” FPT 90° ADAPTER
17 BV3 610036 |BREATHER 3/8” MPT
FDM4R17-4FJX90M- o o
18 SAME.302 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC 90° X 4JIC 90
FDM4R17-4FJX90M- . .
19 AFIX-392 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC 90° X 4JIC 90
20 FDM4R171'34F‘]X'4F‘]X' HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT

Page 97




14

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FDM8R17-8MBO-

21 VSRS HOSE HYDRAULIC PUMP FEED
22 0531-601-500/100 | 630002 |ACCUMULATOR
23 iy HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT
24 | POMARLEAFICARIX HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT
25 N/A
26 610026 |RUN TEE ADAPTER 4JIC, ZN

6602-4 610028 |RUN TEE ADAPTER 4JIC
27 6402-04-04 610018 |ADAPTER SWIVEL 4JIC X 40RB
28 MPV-14-SAE 500000 |VALVE 1/4 TURN HYDRAULIC
29 700-0805-4103 630008 |HYDRAULIC BLOCK - 5 STATION
NS 700-0806-4103 630011 |HYDRAULIC BLOCK - 6-STATION 1
30 6400-04 610007 |4 ORB X 4 JIC
31 237 237 |NUT HH 3/8” NYLOCK ZP CENTERLOCK
32 132 132 |BOLT HH 3/8 X 3" GR5 ZP

SEAL KITS

648126 648124 20TD16-150 SA PUSH

645752 648422 25TD-08-112 SA PULL

645752 648402 25TD10-112 SA PULL

Page 98




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

fﬂS T“

]
gé

@ 'Hozo ==
sLu—217
BLK —————
wHT/8LK 9

= ORG/BLK—1,
T W B o B

RED/BLK —35
T 8

Cé
=
C1

c7

c9
Cc4

00000
)
00000

c10
c5

Page 99



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

VENDOR PART

ITEM NO QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 212-025 1 |BOLT, 5/16-18 X 0.75
2 214-002 14 |CABLE TIE, BLACK, 7"
3 255-026 1 |LOOM CLAMP, .5" ID METAL/RUBBER
4 302-374 1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, 0805 2DA 3SAOCLOSED INTG DTR 12V
WP6400-4 PT6801-8
5 319-668 1 I;?RNESS ASSEMBLY, 12 CON 18GA DTR KEY A 12P(12)-2DTR2P(2)

Page 100




fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

Page 101



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM| VENDOR PART NO. |QTY.

DESCRIPTION
1 210-017 2 |FITTING 6801-8-8/E-MJ-MO
2 210-038 4 |FITTING 6408-HHP-8/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
3 210-113 7 |FITTING 6400-4-6/S-MJ-MO
4 210-127 3 |FITTING 6408-HHP-6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
5 232-050 2 |DECAL S/IN (SILVER)
6 232-058 1 |DECAL FASSE BLACK/GOLD 1" X .75" ROUND CORNER
7 253-037 1 |COIL H/F 6359774 DT
8 253-046 7 |COIL HYDAC 0312600 DL DSTCH RECPT.
9 270-093 1 |MANIFOLD S14153-4 5CIR AL RV
10 273-008 1 |CARTRIDGE SV10-40-0-N-00 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-001)
11 273-012 1 |CARTRIDGE CP10-20 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-019)
12 273-058 1 (C)Z(/)A\QI?TRIDGE H/F RV10-22A-0-N-NC-35-30 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-
13 273-077 7 |CARTRIDGE HYDAC WS 08W-01-C-N-0 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-028)

Page 102



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/218

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

;
.

a
|, i
| il
= /ég!sféé

S3ssaaaasiyy

ol | giiiiﬁiiﬁiﬁ

? o-
g c=a=—@u-«ommn Al ¥ |

m—@u-mmmm R

mcn:_@u-aommm H
2 |

m@:—@mmmm '
tg:m:‘;w "
b b ]

t@\
181

A =k

|I1=u=—<:)u-mmmm
mm—{:)u-mﬂfnmm i

/
B L ::M' w

b &

o)

Page 103



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART QTY. DESCRIPTION

NO.
1 231-008 6" |SHRINK TUBING .750
2 231-009 3" |SHRINK TUBING .5
3 231-250 6" |SHRINK TUBING .250 BLACK
4 232-050 2 |DECAL S/N (SILVER)
5 252-058 159" IWIRE 18GA BLACK
6 252-064 35" |CABLE 12CON GRAY 18GA
7 255-212 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 12 PIN RECEPTICLE DT
8 255-213 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH DT PLUG 12 PIN
9 255-214 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DTR
10 255-215 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DTP
11 255-505 7 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 2 PIN DTP
12 255-801 7 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 2 PIN PLUG DT
13 255-969 2 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 2 PIN DTR
14 255-971 2 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 2 PIN RECEPTICLE DT
15 255-977 16 |TERMINAL PIN DEUTSCH 16/18GA
16 255-978 16 |TERMINAL SOCKET DEUTSCH 16/18GA
17 255-979 10 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH

Page 104



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

1Y O o

§
£
g

PARTS LIST

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 105



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 106




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T“

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

WVHOVIA ONIMIM HOLIMS

NOILYOO1 HOION = 4
B B 2 i B
®@
1
\IA|J ya
./ NI ‘H_&
@l | © ﬁm@@ »
A
gt e
m«.@ o e e
T Le
A ~ & & e
o (e L
igr bg gt

Page 107

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

:
g sg’gseé
Ml
=M EEEREEE GO ?
o| [abisensd :
| |5le3 850505 5 50
AR e N E

i
9 elals[xelz[els ele 2
R

| — o
| a— | ==
| — | |
| — | e
| — o
| — |
| —
| m— |
| — ]
| m—— | |
| m— |
| — =]
AL FOR RECEP

PIN

AlL FOR PLU

o B W — T+

[0 B o S T 4 B

u:?
2
CCé“'.E

Page 108



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Qe Sixefyd) SR TPe] AR IIRENA S——
ONIM NIV SONIM did 65195 W ‘o1 i

ezt e ¥ P ) 65895
G ”.o,o.am

® o

——— wodsnvalL —J

ONIM LHOY NIVW
Mg

| E— | | I——
SRYA POETNAE SRR SRTYA POJiD 29487 FECGVE

ONIM LN

Page 109

Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

14

punoo Zt LIS —
puUNoIo v Mgmia ——
pUNoIO it g —
Pia13 BUI Uej ) 90 590LTZ8L | MUMMIE S WO §BIO § pey | (wow) umog
JiTe) — — (ie1s) Jajus) anig uous g
Vi0dsues| BUIM UIEW () 1) 0L%Z®L W9 g BIO ¥ poy {wow) dn
piei4 sBuip did ) 0 6P0LTETE | JUNAIE ® WO ¥ Nig $IM | (wow) umog
[1e) e —es) oD |
[ vodsues| sBuip dild 2D F2a) 0L%8%¢ w9 B Nig B 14M {wow) dn
UMOQ BUIM T 5] — 6FO0LBS WIS ® WO R Mig/pey | (wow) umog
10 — — (EOEETES)
dn Buim 7 — %) 0186 WS § ¥ig/poy {wow) dn
umoQ Uei %) — 690L29 WAIE S W9  I8/Bio [Wowy umog |
#O e e (1215) Jae)
an uew — () 0l %0 EERELTe) {Wwow) dn
UMOQ BUIM, 11 %) — 6R0L®L WIS B WO @ XigAUM [ (wow) umog
[iTe) (EIs) 101uen
dn BUM 11 €0 0L %2 w9 § MBAUM {wow) dn
COZU...:& mtom jue) mtom Ghﬂmmvu& uones’0n «30 uld S3JIM 10H CO_:WO& Sua_;w

¥01¥-5080-00L ® €01¥-S080-00L




/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-724) - 80, 90 & 100 Foot
Boom

7

LHM/ 318~
H18/N49~

s/ CSOO @.D]:
G

1

RED /Wi

PARTS LIST
N2 PART NUMBERQTY PART DESCRIPTION
1 212-025 1 |BOLT 5/16—-18 X .75
2 214-002 13 |CABLE TIE BLACK 7"
3 255-026 1 [LOOM CLAMP .5"ID METAL/RUBB
4 302-780 1 | MANI ASSY 0BO6 4DA 1SA CLSD DTR 12V WP6400-4(7)+6(2)R.047 P6801-8
5 319-724 1 |HRN ASSY 15CON 18GA DTR KEY A 12P(12)-DTR3P(3)-9DTP2P(2) 20TR2P(2)) 33’

Page 110



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/218

Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

@i@w@”

C10 Cc9

()| s/N

CS C4 03

Sw

Page 111



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

VENDOR PART

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION

NO.
1 210-017 2 |FITTING 6801-8-8/E-MJ-MO
2 273-023 2 |FITTING 6400-6-6/S-MJ-MO
3 210-038 4 |FITTING 6408-HHP-8/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
4 210-113 7 |FITTING 6400-4-6/S-MJ-MO
5 210-127 3 |FITTING 6408-HHP-6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
6 210-188 2 |FITTING 6400-6-6 R.047/S-MJ-MO
7 232-050 2 |DECAL SIN (SILVER)
8 232-058 1 |DECAL FASSE BLACK/GOLD 1" X .75" ROUND CORNER
9 253-037 1 |COIL H/F 6359774 DT
10 253-046 7 |COIL HYDAC 0312600 DL DSTCH RECPT.
11 270-093 1 |MANIFOLD S14153-4 5CIR AL RV
12 273-008 1 |CARTRIDGE SV10-40-0-N-00 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-001)
13 273-012 1 |CARTRIDGE CP10-20 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-019)
14 273058 1 g(%l?TRIDGE H/F RV10-22A-0-N-NC-35-30 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-

Page 112



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-668)

PARTS LIST

ol ol ol 3l <l 3]s : i
g;ii iq??..,?.qqg]
e s
2 |-[a|o[ <[ ofe|~| [ «|2| =] ||| o] =]

r_r

B =0 ——(3) BX —(TO SOLDER ST #1)

D:]-m_@u-mmmm

[TD@:.-: _@u—oommm h

>

m-:—: —<:)ﬁm"-q;a;nmm A
PER =S o e |

o)

': TRl
I
Dfi—@z-mm;mm ’
m:—@z—maﬁnmm
D == "w 24
é

Page 113



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T“

Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

AL (Ehtdl (EGE1 ¥ A3 dl0 YOI MOOGL Kbl | | | D8L-0Z% | EF |
&/ YOI ASSY Md M300HISNd | ) e-BlE | EE
B/d T SAH0S UM &4 SEIRaW L LLE=FLE &
¥ODOOH GMHS HINM di 0 1oe3 | L \SL—F0E | O |
0870 1-Hd NEHINM TIEG 1283 | L [ T
LB WIE AN DOL R I Lag—a5T | 9T
WL AHD TS JBD DOL W5 L LT0-BET | LT
LEL" RS TARN dD D01 RS b STO0=gsE | 92
L6817 TEL TAMA Jmb 0L W5 | L IEO-B5T | &
LHI" M8 LNA dib DOL WS I GLa—ast | ¥
LA T3H LA D DOL WS I GO0—-85T | €
LFEEE W TI0H ._H..uuh.l.n-..lan...i._ 4% HWELS 3 DLL-GeT | EE
00T ONE 0ES0T] 3N4TE Ml k GEE=GGEL iz
vowl—01 Ml 4 Od Ml | £ | BLL-GSZ | oz
WoEL—lL A Od ML | T OL0=55E | 6L
VORI—01 JWE 35000 3NGAS WEl | T 0G5z | Al
WIBLAOE SMI ONDN 4 Od MRl | @ SO-55T | L1
WORI-IT SW TV 4 Od Ml | F#OO=G5T
MME Od 4 dvl-l Ml | 56| Z00-G5E
VD T¥ELLD 300 I LO0—FEE
AT MaO 1008 D0L M5 [ g CE-058T
OWOT AON &5 1050 DOL WS | © £L0=06T
LHOWE RO 40 B0<) D01 WS | ¢ L00=06T
EEEC R R
(3#us) Wiz T30 | 2 [T
OO0 TAE B X ¥l AT A0d v I LT
HOUNDN ONSH Lddd L O -8LT
<L HIVHE L TEVD | ¢ ZO0=FLET
O SCIPAIGT NOUN dueww | ¢ WL-LIZ
005" X 0T—k L O3T0M MIDS | Z IEZ=-ZIT
TTAE] GL=r71 G0N 4 GLI=EIE
SEwEH G/iMfi-@ LM | ¢ IOE-ELT
Wl OF D BT X TR M3WDE | *EL=ELE
HOUZIMIE3D Ldvd AL EIEMNN LEvd

LV M5 MO Ll
o @) % (Do ©
(8)(9) MmoHs LoN Z

SEINEYH dN 10D

Page 114



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T“

Control Console Switch Diagram

Ny

@naa

NOILYOO1 HOION = W

1HM/>n8

B e 5 e 18 B B
: B
@
D
P a Fa Ayl Va
) L 1) o
n €n \edn ) il J/
"y mWnDj\%@», WM

I

b o]

&w g

18/980

5

Zh
1
H

i

T

A@ q

A

N de
901 14dd

NYO LMS
1L M

NOT
zwzoan
901 14dda

I3A ZMS
NIV

9|

<®
A /433
Vo8l 18

/T

na/azy

AVHOVIA ONIHIM

HOLIMS

WO de
901 1ddad

A4O EMS
1Ly

Page 115



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION ‘
1 231-007 3" |SHRINK TUBING .625
2 252-020 11' |CABLE 15CON 18 GAUGE
3 255-215 1 |CENTER LOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DTP
4 255-756 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH DT PLUG 12 PIN KEY A
5 255-813 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 3 PIN PLUG DTDT PLUG 12 PIN KEY A
6 255-817 1 |CONNECTOR DEITSCH LOCK WEDGE 3 PIN DTP
7 255-978 15 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH SOCKET 16/18 GAUGE

Page 116



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS r

Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

wodsuen a1059q SSUWPO| SABMY DNINIYM
HDLH

a8d
® O
aaRa

JHOINVIL

ONM HOHN

SONIM ditd

NNW

ONM NVW

ONMLE

\|Z§|J
7| —
SSIIM PESUISAC JSpUN SBUM PIOJN JOASN EONVA

198829105
65195 NN BETIN
P A 658YS

' isod

pUNCID dzZL-2gt HG LD — —_— ——
punoIg dZiv AgMg S = oo
puncisy dE-€ WPy
puUNoi9 dZi-Li #g ——— o e
pi=id UoIH 10 =) dzL6 'dei-0L 'd2i-Z 'dzi-L YAMIE 2 WS R Bip B Py (wow) umog
10 (3e15) JBusg anig UOusS g
podsuel] Uiy 93 10 dzZi-0L 'dzZi-2 'dgi-t w9 g 00 B Py {wow) dn
pietg sBum dig £2 29 dzl6 dZl-0L 'de-Z 'dt-i UMAIE 2 WD R IUMMIE § WS {wow) umog
0 (1e1s) s81ua) ®e|g BOUS G
vedsuel] sbuin dig 20 [%a) dz1-0b de-Z 'ge-1 WO B WG 2 IWWD (wow) dn
pield Buip ueyy f2s) JEs) dZi6 dzi-0L dzb-8 deit MG B L9 2 Nig B UM {wow) umog
[17s) (=s) Bwsy pay HOUS ¥
podsue:z] DU uiepy ie) [Za) dzZ1-01 'dZi-8 'dZi-€ WS 2 Nig 2 UM {wow) dn
umog Buim 1 e dZi-6 'dzi-01 'dziS WAANE 8 WO B NIGPSy (wow) umog
3O (ie]s) 33jua) feiny Buol g
dn Buip T 5] dZi-01 'dZL-§ U9 2 RE/PSY {wow) dn
umog uRyy 60 dei-01 ‘dei-L wo P HSAUM (Wwow) umog
80 — (je1s) J|uad MOBSA Suo z
dn uep 62 J21-6 'dzi-01 'dgi-L UMAIIS B WO 2 JISAUM (wow) dn
umog bui 1M 2 dZi-6 'dei-01 'd2i-9 WAMNSIE 2 WS 2 g/Bi0 (wouws) umog
B3O e (1e3s) 18uan U35 Buo
dn Bup T (=) dZ1-0L 'dzi-9 wo 2 ¥adio (twow) dn
uonaung SHOd jue] | Spod aunssald uones’oT INQ uld SalpA 10H uonISOd YOUMS | 1010 Joog | "ON Youms

anbuo} paxi4 .0Z1 SOL¥-9080-00L

Page 117



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fBST

Page 118



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UC4+

Page 119



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UC4+ Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. ‘QTY.‘ DESCRIPTION

1 44658-19 1 |CABLE INTERFACE UC4 BC C13 FT1 MAIN

2 44651-03 1 |CABLE EXTENSION VALVE GENERIC

3 44650-35 1 |CABLE POWER GENERIC PULL-TYPE

4 4461BC+ 1 |UC4 PLUS BOOM CONTROL PANEL

5 44658-20 1 |CABLE INTERFACE UC4 BC C12 FT1 WINGS

6 44664 1 |CABLE UC4 CAN NODE DUAL

7 44668 1 |CABLE UC3 SENSOR BRANCH 1 AMP RECEPT 3 AMP PLUG BC
8 44631 3 |UC4 ULTRASOUND SENSOR

9 44642 1 |UC4 PLUS ROLL SENSOR

10 44641 1 |UC4 PLUS ROLL SENSOR W TEMPERATURE PROBE

11 44933D 1 \[;GLE\'/rESghOCK UC4-BC 2-STATION CC/LS VARIABLE RATE
12 44656D 1 |CABLE VALVE VARIABLE RATE DUETSCH
NS 44656 NS |CABLE VALVE VARIABLE RATE DIN TERMINAL

Page 120



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

NORAC Hydraulic Valve Block

CIFIC

£R MODEL SPEI

PRAY

<
-

n

Page 121



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Hydraulic Valve Block Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 W400-6-6 2 |HYDRAULIC COUPLING - MODEL SPECIFIC

2 44897 1 |FILLER CAP WITH 60RB PORT

3 104827 1 UTCIDFI;{gItIJLIC FILTER ELEMENT, 3000 PSI IN-LINE 10
4 44896 1 |FILTER INSERT

5 104998 1 |O-RING 5/8 X 0.420 ID X 0.103

6 44923 1 |VALVE BLOCK2 STATION CLOSED CENTER

7 104943 3 |HYDRAULIC CHECK VALVE C-10-2

8 44928 2 |ORIFICE INSERT 0.047

9 104944 2 |CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE C-10-3S

10 103381 5 |PLUG 4MBP

18 105723 1 |HYDRAULIC VALVE 12V

19 100739 8 |HEX SOCKET CAP SCREW 10-24 X 2"

20 105948 4 |COIL NUT & O-RING FOR NORAC #10599 & 105723
21 105926D 4 |COIL 12V FOR NORAC #10599 & 105723

21 105927 4 |COIL 12V FOR NORAC DIN

22 103312 2 |MALE ADAPTER 6MB-6MJ

23 104369 2 |PLUG 6MBP

Page 122




/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Hydraulic Schematic UC4+ & UCS

i~ C3 For 60-66"
C4 For 80-100°

————— Existing Lines

FO2 105588 TEE ADAPTER - 4FJXR 4MJT 2
FO3 104632 TEE ADAPTER 8FJXR 8MJT 2
FO4 103312 MALE ADAPTER - 6MB 6MJ 4
FOS 104369 PLUG - 6MBP 2
F0& 44928 ORIFICE INSERT .047 IN ONE WAY 2

Page 123



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fBST

Page 124



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Brackets

Page 125



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Brackets Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 11958 1 BRACKET

2 11952 1 BACK STRAP

3 437 2 HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8 X 7"

4 258 10 |FLAT WASHER 3/8"

5 132 3 HEX HEAD BOLT 3/8 X 3"

6 14460 1 BRACKET, SENSOR

7 14459 1 PLATE, LOCK

8 237 10 NUT 3/8" CENTERLOCK ZP

Page 126



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Harness

Note: This cable end

is not used.
}—
S
— P16B
e "
—1
S —
— —
P4 =" P3
— ~—
P16A — — I = R16
p——at r—
P4
GND BLK QO
CAN+ 06 @O
s12v RED @O
CAN- BLU/BLK @O
P3
~0 O +12Vv red
O® UNUSED
0@ GND  ik/wht
Pl6A R16
GND BLK/WHT  + blk/wht @ D-§ ——R @O GND BLK
REMOTE MANUAL BLU + blu @ 0¥ B ® RREMOTE MANUAL BLU
LEFT=UP GRN v grn 8"- Igl.CFT-UP GRN
MOTION [NHIBIT org @O ———® O CAN+ DRG
av red ¢+ red/kik @ O-§ ) @ +12V RED
LEFT-D0WN WHT + wht @ O-§ |WELEFT-DOWN WHT
GND WHT/RED + RED/BLK @O 3-8 O GND BLK/WHT + VHT/RED
REMOTE AUTO blu/blk @ O —-gcm- BLU/BLK
MAIN-DOWN BLU/WHT + blu/wht @ O-¢ 2 ® MAIN DOWN BLU/WHT
RIGHT-UP GRN/BLK + gra/blk @ O-§ ® @ RIGHT-uP GRN/BLK
MAIN-UP GRN/WHT  + grn/wht @ O-¢ B ® MAIN-UP GRN/WHT
BYPASS ORG/BLK + org/bik @ O-¢ ® @ BYPASS ORG/BLK
gu R ——— = 1 RED/BLK
RIGHT = DOWN WVHT/BLK  + wht/kik @ O ® @ RIGHT-DOWN WHT/BLX
ROLL-CCW RED/WHT  + red/wht @ O-§ ® @ ROLL-CCW RED/WHT
ROLL-CW BLK/RED bk (8 O-¢ = ®ROLL-CW BLK/RED
PlGBuuuuuuuou}uuuooo
[olalalolofolelofol=Tnl s Lole ]y
2rpxexexeIxex
S . SR LES S 25 SRS T
e B IoaE can $ £38¢ &3¢
3 L 2oy =Yo
T =
2 ; zEz <
£ = )g)a g)
o O 55a>avw
WOy RAWST5070W
-5 A |
Or-=>+-0Ozx1TzJ41T44d
xuhmux—EHJEa&
YU THURIEIPEEA

Page 127



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Extension Harness

ConnectTo p4

] S&A
Connect To
44656

®om fom R oM

o
EEU S W
4 Not Used
P16
Connect To
44658-20
-
-
P4
GMD BLED O— SEA
Er:.; EEEE u_u & @ RIGHT-UP CRM/BLE + RED
Cab- BL U BLK D 00— = @ GO Lo e s bk
@ RIGHT-DOWH WHT/ELE + YLW
® LEF T-UP GRW + GRM
@ GND BLE + BLE
—3 @ LEF T-D0wWH WHT + WHT
Pl&
GND BLK D) O TEA
REHMOTE WANUAL HLU & o
LEFT=u@ GRN 3 O 0@ MAlN-UP RN WHT
CaN ORGSO O MAlN-DOWN  BLUSWHT
w2 RED @2 0 0 LEF T-DOwN WHT
LEFT=D0WM WHT & @ —o @ LEFT-ue GRN
GND BLESWHT + WHT/RED O O & RIGHT-UF RED
CaMN- HLU/BLK & O— ——0 (0 RIGHT-D0WHN LW
M IN=D0wH BLLA WHT (5 O
RIGHT =L GRM/BLK 8 O fe]
MAIN-LIP GRMSWHT 0 o
BYPASS ORGABLK 48 O &0 ROLL-CW BLE/RED
GHI REDVELK + BLU/RED 3O 8 G GMD WHT ROLL
RIGHT-DOWH WHT /DL 3@ o =5 BOLL-CCW  REDSWHT BIAS
ROLL-CCW REDSWHT & o I
ROLL-CW DL /RED & o
T3
O® BYPASS ORG/ELE BYPASSS
o® oD GRH
o® reMoTe Menuae  BLU REM MAN
T 568
GHD ALK & @ GND GAN
GHD ALE @ —a& & GHD WHT
GND ALk & —& & GND BLK
GHD BLE @ & i GND BLE
GHD ALk @ @ ) GHD BLE S WHT & WHT/RED
GHD LK @ @ OND REDSBLE + BLUYRED

Page 128



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Sensor Cables

ITEm CO2: 44668 - SEnsOR B RANCH CABLE

1 - BLACK

2 - GREEN TERMINATION

3 - RED RESISTOR BETWEEN

4 - WHITE PINS 2 AMD 4 150 Ohn
¥

—

R =

1 - BLACK 1 = BLACK 1 - BLACK
2 — GREEN 2 — GREEEM 2 — GREEM
3 = RED 3 - RED 3 - RED
4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE
ITEMm CO2B: 44664 - Caple UC4 CAN Nooe Dual
1 = BLACK
2 - GREEN 1 = BLACK
3 - RED 2 = GREEM
4 = WHITE 3 = RED
4 = WHITE
1 - BLACK 1 - BLACK
2 — GREEM 2 — GREEMW
3 - RED 3 - RED
4 - WHITE 4 - WHITE

Page 129



/218

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Valve Cable

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ITem C03: 44656 - VALVE CABLE (VARIABLE RATE )
DIN Terminal
2N WIEE QDR  ELNGIION
- CRUIN LE AR
L Aok ND
c WHITE RIGHT-DOWN
» CRLEN LEF T
E B.ACK D
r wHITE LOF T-DOWN
2IN WIBE COLOR  ELACTION
1 GREIN RIGHT -
e B alx GROuND
BIN wISL COLOR  EUNCTION 3 MOT usEn  Nar used
1 ORLEN LEF T
& BLACK CRDLAD
3 NOY usto O usER
il WIBE CONDR  TAMCLION oy TUNCTION
'1“' bvnm LEF T IOwWN ] WHITE  ROGMT -DIWN
2 BLACK GROUNS 2 BLACK
3 NOT usED NOT USED 3 NOT USED  NOT uSED
,ra
) - - i
-z - Ead
M\ JF. « —
. o« ® - Eed
"ot » wieo J
s ) L R
44656D et b
T e
Duetsch WONE R |
P WBrT - o l ". - - e
Terminal -t - -
g 1
-§ - AT e
L Ead

Page 130



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Main Interface Cable

ITEm C13: 44658-19 - Man INTERFACE  C ABLE

WIRE LABEL DESCRIPTION:

REA = MAIMN
R2E - DOWM/DIRECTION
& =~ Cl13

L
Dse
RED P2
{0 Main
{#) Grouna
YL'w
REA
@ Hain
BLK @ Ground
rep PEB
(T} Downs Direc tion
56 ., I Ground
Main (&) & LW
Yoin Do g: WhT R2E
@@ = = (0} Down/Direc tion
%ﬂ = WH {#) Ground
]

TE 80 B
EREO0O
EE5E
334
DSE :_EIEI@@EHEI—:

Page 131



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Wing Interface Cable

ITEm C12: 44658-20 - WiNG INTERFACE  C ABLE

WIRE LABEL DESCRIPTIOMN:

R2A - LEFT
RZ2B - RIGHT
REC = BYPALS

33 - Cl2

wep PEA
0@ Left
O E Ground

LW

REA
L = {0} Left
L8 (B G puinad

mp PCB
—OD Right
O & Ground

VLW

L

=00 mght
=@} Crouna

WHT

53 RED
Bypass 8 PeC
m

] @ bas-upshypass
Ren Morwsl £ B O @ o
VLW
l R2C
®
3
E.

K

D Bos-uasBypass
L E el
T3

Left (B O

Page 132



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Severe Terrain Cable UC4+

. .\>§ ' ["_z — ’.1/2
|
2R i g 3
")1‘\33)

Severe Terrain Cable UC4+ Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 44669 1 |CABLE SEVERE TERRAIN

2 44631 2 |SENSOR UCA4

Page 133



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

®

Page 134



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Kit Layout

Connect To

Existing
Power Cable

%, [0 Fast
X " Main &
5 Direc tion
Valve

Page 135



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

NORAC Kit Layout Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
PO1 106034 1 ggANRNECé;(L)R DEUTSCH DTO06 2 CAVITY PLUG w/PLUGGED
o2 | woons | 1 |COMNECTOR DRSO 010012 CAVTY LU
Cco1 43220-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 1M (3"
Cco1 43220-03 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 3M (10
Cco1 43220-05 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 5M (16"
Cco1 43220-10 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 10M (33"
co1 43220-15 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 15M (50"
co1 43220-20 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 14 AWG 20M (65"
C02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 1M (3"
Cc02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 3M (10
Cc02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 5M (16"
C02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 10M (33"
Cc02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 15M (50"
Cc02 43210-01 1 |CABLE,UC5 NETWORK 18 AWG 20M (65"
C10 43230-01 1 CABLE,UC5 VALVE 2PIN DEUTSCH TO BLACK DIN
C10 43230-04 1 |CABLE,UC5 VALVE 2PIN DEUTSCH TO 2PIN DEUTSCH
C20 43240-17 1 |CABLE,UC5 INTERFACE TILT PIGTAIL VERSION
c21 43240-18 1 CABLE,UC5 INTERFACE MAIN PIGTAIL VERSION
C30 43250-04 1 |CABLE,UC5 BATTERY PIGTAIL VERSION
EO1 43710 1 |UC5 CONTROLLER MODULE
EOQ2 43720 1 UC5 VALVE MODULE
EO3 42732 1 |UC5INPUT MODULE PASS THRU
EO4 43740 1 |UC5 ROLL SENSOR
EO5 43750 1 UC5 ULTRASONIC SENSOR
E10 43760 1 |UC5 NETWORK COUPLER 3-WAY
E1l1l 43762 1 |UC5 NETWORK COUPLER 6-WAY
E12 43764 1 UC5 NETWORK COUPLER 2-WAY
E20 43780 1 |UC5 NETWORK TERMINATOR PLUG
AL4100562 631909 1 |AGLEADER UNLOCK CODE 4100562
54VT§)8226 631910 1 |JOHN DEERE 2600 UNLOCK CODE 54VTGS22600
ECHO-DT1 1 |NORAC ECHO UC5 CONSOLE

Page 136




st

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

UC5 Network Cables

Item C01: 43220-10A - CaBLE UCS5 NeTwork 14 AWG - 10M

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P&A

BLK OO

ORG @ O

WHT @ O

GRN @ O

BLU ® O

RED ® O

ooooog
iClciciolole)

Item C02: 43220-01A - CasLe UC5 Network 14 AWG - 1M

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

P&A

BLK OO

O0RG @ O

WHT @ O

GRN @ 3

BLU ® O

RED ® O

P&B

BLK
ORG
WHT
GRN
BLU
RED

P&B

BLK
ORG
WHT
GRN
BLU
RED

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

ECU GND
SIG GND
CANL
CANH
SIG PWR
ECU PWR

UC5 Network Cables

Page 137



st

UC5 Network Cables
Item C03: 43210-03A - CasLe UCS5 Network 18 AWG - 3M

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

PEA P&B
ECU GND B OO 0@ Bk ECU GND
SIG GND ORG @ O O ® ORG SIG GND
CANL wHT @O O @ WHT CANL
CANH GRN @O 0 ® GRN CANH
SIG PWR BLU @O 0@ BLu SIG PWR
ECU PWR RED ® O O ® ReD ECU PWR
Item C04: 43210-01A - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 1M
P6A P6B
ECU GND B OO Q@ Bk ECU GND
SIG GND ORG @O O ® ORG SIG GND
CANL wHT @ O 0@ WHT CANL
CANH GRN @O O @ GRN CANH
SIG PWR BLU @O 0@ BLU SIG PWR
ECU PWR RED @O O ® RED ECU PWR

UC5 Network Cables
Page 138



fAAM. ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
UC5 Network Cables

Item C05: 43210-20A - CasLe UC5 Network 18 AWG - 20M

P&6A P&B
ECU GND BLK OO O @ BLK ECU GND
SIG GND ORG @ O 0 ® ORG SIG GND
CANL WHT @ O 0 ® WHT CANL
CANH GRN @D O {1 @ GRN CANH
SIG PWR BLU ® O 0® BLU SIG PWR
ECU PWR RED ® OO 0O ® RED ECU PWR

Item C10: 43230-04A - CasLe UC5 VaLve DT To DT

P2A P2B
OUTPUT  WHT O 0O @ WHT DOUTPUT
GND BLK ® O 0 ® BLK GND

UC5 Network Cables
Page 139



fﬂST
A, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

UC5 Network Cables
Item C20: 43240-018 - CaBLE UCS5 INTERFACE TiLT DT

R2A
® ® + BLK
® - GRN
RIGHT UP
’_EPBA
0@ + YEL
Lo® - orw
R2B
P12 ® @® + BLU
RIGHT UP BLK oo— ’—@ ® - GRN
RIGHT UP YEL @O RIGHT DOWN
RIGHT DOWN BLU ®eo0—m——— P2B
RIGHT DOWN WHT @O O @® + WHT
[o)::] I—u ® - GRN
® 8
[O)::]
[O)::] R2C
LEFT DOWN BRN ®o ® O + BRN
LEFT DOWN RED @O ® - GRN
LEFT UP ORG ® o0—m—
LEFT UP PUR O O—m 8 LEFT DOWN
e
O @ + RED
I—D ® - GRN
R2D
® O + ORG
® - GRN
’—@pan LEFT UP
g @® + PUR
Ln ® - GRN

UC5 Network Cables
Page 140



fast

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

UC5 Network Cables

Item C21: 43240-078 - CaBLE UCS5 INTERFACE MaIN DT (With Aux 1 & 2)

AUX 1

AUX 1

AUX 2

AUX 2
MAIN DOWN
MAIN DOWN
MAIN UP
MAIN UP

R2A

b b
X @on ©0
w 1 Q:D 1

+

+

g, 2

1o+

[

P12 2
BLK OB RO -
YEL@oO——
BLU ®oo0—m————— P2B
WHT @O a®
BRN @o————— (oo
RED ® O
ORG ®o0——m
PUR @ O R2C
o [o):: X0}
]
(O}::] ®
on pac
LQ @
R2D

[ &a
®@eNn O

q

=]

[

1+

BLK
GRN

YEL
GRN

BLU
GRN

WHT
GRN

BRN
GRN

RED
GRN

ORG
GRN

PUR
GRN

AUX 1

AUX 2

MAIN DOWN

MAIN UP

UC5 Network Cables
Page 141



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

UC5 Network Cables
Page 142



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations

9573PTF FITTING I.D. & LOCATIO!

TRACTOR HOOK UP

LIFT CYLINDER
FOLD BLOCK

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 143



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION

1 630023 1 |FASSE BLOCK KIT

2 610026 6 |JIC #4 SWIVEL RUN TEE

3 610030 3 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #8 90 DEG

4 610035 3 |O-RING #8 TO 3/8" PIPE 90 DEG

5 610036 3 |PLUG 3/8-18 BREATHER VENT

6 610040 12 |JIC RST.045 #4 X O-R #8 90 DEG

7 AR94522 4 |HYDRAULIC HOSE TIP

8 AA79336 1 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #8

9 610027 1 |JIC#6 RUN TEE

10 610079 1 |CONNECTOR #40RB X #6JIC

11 500000 1 |VALVE, BALL SAE #4 FEMALE PORT
12 610007 1 |JIC#4 TO O-RING #4

13 610102 1 [JIC #10 TO O-RING #10 ELBOW 90°
14 610103 1 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #6 LONG

15 610010 2 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #6

16 610104 1 |JIC#6 TO JIC #4 FEMALE

18 610099 1 |VALVE, FLOW CONTROL, P.C.

19 630002 1 |21 CUIN ACCUMULATOR

20 620080 1 |CYLINDER, 25TH20-125 ORB INLINE B
21 620023 2 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

22 620023 2 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

24 620057 4 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

24 620034 2 |FITTING 6801-8-8E-MJ-MO

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 144



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations

FOLD BLOCK PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE
FOLD BLOCK RETURN = GRAY HOSE

FOLD BLOCK HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING

= WOTROTRD
\—@ FOLD BLOCK

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 145



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 630023 1 |FASSE BLOCKKIT
2 610026 6 |JIC #4 SWIVEL RUN TEE
3 610030 3 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #8 90 DEG
4 610035 3 |O-RING #8 TO 3/8" PIPE 90 DEG
5 610036 3 |PLUG 3/8-18 BREATHER VENT
6 610040 12 |JIC RST.045 #4 X O-R #8 90 DEG
7 AR94522 4 |HYDRAULIC HOSE TIP
8 AA79336 1 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #8
9 610027 1 |JIC #6 RUN TEE
10 610079 1 |CONNECTOR #40ORB X #6JIC
11 500000 1 |VALVE, BALL SAE #4 FEMALE PORT
12 610007 1 |JIC#4 TO O-RING #4
13 610102 1 |JIC#10 TO O-RING #10 ELBOW 90°
14 610103 1 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #6 LONG
15 610010 2 |JIC#6 TO O-RING #6
16 610104 1 |JIC#6 TO JIC #4 FEMALE
18 610099 1 |VALVE, FLOW CONTROL, P.C.
19 630002 1 |21 CUIN ACCUMULATOR
20 620080 1 |CYLINDER, 25TH20-125 ORB INLINE B
21 620023 2 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112
22 620023 2 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150
24 620057 4 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
24 620034 2 |FITTING 6801-8-8E-MJ-MO

9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations

Page 146



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

[/i24

Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing

FOLD BLOCK HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING

FOLD BLOCK PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE

FOLD BLOCK RETURN = GRAY HOSE

\

HOSES ROUTE
THROUGH FLEX CHANNEL

Page 147



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 600084-5-ZN 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 08-08FJ X -08MOR -296

Page 148



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing

MAIN LIFT PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE MAIN LIFT HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING

Page 149



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

1

600084-6-ZN

1

DESCRIPTION
HOSE ASSEMBLY, 06-06JIC90-06JI1C-189

2

600084-4-ZN

1

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 06-06JIC90-06JI1C-31

Page 150




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T“

ONILNOY FSOH JIMNVHAAH ¥3ANITAD L71L 3SOH MOV = ¥NSSIUd ¥IANIMTAD L1

Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing

Page 151



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 | 600014-4-ZN| 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 06-06JIC90-06JI1C-113

Page 152



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

st

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing

ONILNOY ISOH JIMNVHAAH G104 NIVIN

%2078 0104

TR

T

T

FSOH AVHO = N¥NL3Y 0104 NIVIN
JSOH YOVT8 = JUNSSIUd 0104 NIVIN

Page 153



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION
1 600014-2-ZN| 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX-04FJX-65.3
2 600014-3-NZ | 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04JIC90-04JI1C-65.6

Page 154




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

[

fﬂS T

Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

€© HIANITAD ONIM diNd L4370

HIANITAD ONIM diNd LHOIY

(418
~

2078 0104

v (T}
PR TSN
e — ) .\h. = \n. e ~1
- m ) N =TT nﬂlllﬂmﬂﬂ.\ ” _ )
Livs e =
ISOH AYYHO = NHNLIY ONIM diNd4
ONILLNOY ISOH JITNVHEAAH ONIM diN4d 3SOH XOV8 = FUNSSINd ONIM diNd

Page 155



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Flip Wing Hydraulic Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 600079-2-ZN| 1 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX-04FJX-232

2 600084-7-ZN| 1 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX-04FJX-217

3 600079-3-ZN| 1 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX90-04FJX

4 600079-4-ZN| 1 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX90-04FJX-232

Page 156



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T“

JSOH AVYHO = NYNL3Y ONIM ONIMS
ONILNOY ISOH JITNVIAAH ONIM ONIMS ISOH MOV1g = 3¥NSSIAd ONIM ONIMS

Swing Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

Page 157



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Swing Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM‘ PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

600040-7-ZN

2

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX-04FJX-384

600040-8-ZN

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX90-04FJX-386

Page 158



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

a5

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

G3NNILNOD ONILNOY ISOH JITNVIAAH ONIM ONIMS

JSOH AVYO = N¥NL3Y ONIM ONIMS

JSOH XOV19 = 3UNSSIAd ONIM ONIMS

Page 159



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 600040-7-ZN 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX-04FJX-384
2 600040-8-ZN 2 |HOSE ASSEMBLY, 04-04FJX90-04FJX-386

Page 160



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

A3

Raven Dual Sidekicks

Page 161



A1

Parts List 99RADUALSDKCK953P: Raven Dual Sidekicks

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ITEM  PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 28395 1 |WELDMENT, DUAL SIDEKICK MOUNT, 953P
2 510012 16' |HOSE, 1/2" EPDM
3 530019 2 |GASKET, 2 EPDM
4 530059 2 |ELBOW 90, 0.5 MPT X 0.5 HB, POLY
5 530100 2 |MANIFOLD FLANGE, 2" FP X 1-1/2" HB
6 540002 2 |CLAMP, FP WORM SCREW, 2
7 540012 4 |HOSE CLAMP, SS 1/2" #12
8 540016 2 |CLAMP, SS 1.5 #24
9 590287 3 |U-BOLT 5 X 5 X 45054 ZP
10 596240M 14 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 40671 MAGNI
11 596800M 8 |BOLT, HH 40671 X 4 GR8 MAGNI
12 632124 1 |CABLE, POWER, 12'

13 632126 2 |SIDEKICK, ICD, 5-2000z

14 632127 2 |RINSE ASSIST, SIDEKICK

15 632128 1 |MIXER, 2"

16 632129 1 |CABLE, GEN3TO GEN 1180, 18
17 632130 1 |CABLE, GEN1ISO TO GEN 3

18 632131 1 |CABLE, GEN 3 SIDEKICK

19 632132 1 |CABLE, GEN 1 ISO SIDEKICK

20 632133 1 |CABLE, POWER, EXTENSION, 12'
21 632137 2 |CHECK VALVE, SIDEKICK

Page 162



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections

PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION

631803 1 |CONSOLE, SCS450 (6-BOOM)

631815 1 |CABLE, 24' EXT 6BM SCS450

631818 1 |CABLE 10' CONSOLE 7BM SCS 440/450
631832 1 |SENSOR, GPS SPEED, RAVEN

632028 1 |47PINTO 16 PIN ADAPTER CABLE
632077 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 6 SECTION

Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT
Console

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

15813BLK 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEX HEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X 3 MAGNI
596128M 2 |HH G5 3/8 X1 MAGNI
596235M 3 |HEX NUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M 2 |HEX NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
631856 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY FOOT ISO PRODUCT CONTROL
632010 1 |RAVEN RATE CONTROL MODULE
632029 1 |47 PIN RCM CABLE
632035 1 |14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632043 1 |CABLE, ADAPTER 17'9 PIN
632061 1 |CABLE, FOOT SWITCH 12'

Page 163



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No

VT Console
PART NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
15813BLK 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEX HEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 2 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X 3 MAGNI
596128M 2 |HH G5 3/8 X 1 MAGNI
596235M 3 |HEX NUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M 2 |HEX NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 |14'47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632043 1 |CABLE, ADAPTER 17'9 PIN
632045 1 [JD RC2000 CONTROL MODULE
632061 1 |CABLE, FOOT SWITCH 12'

47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate

Controller / Raven RCM

PART NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
15813BLK | 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEX HEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 5 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X 3 MAGNI
596128M > |HH G5 3/8 X 1 MAGNI
596235M | 3 |HEXNUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M o |HEX NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 |14'47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC

Page 164



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar
Rate Controller

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

15813BLK 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEXHEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 2 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X 3 MAGNI
596128M 2 |HH G5 3/8 X 1 MAGNI
596235M 3 |HEX NUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M 2 |HEX NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 [14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632070 1 |37 TO 47 PIN ADAPTER

47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven 450

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

631814 1 |CABLE, 12' EXTENSION 6BM SCS440, 16 PIN
632028 1 |47 PINTO 16 PIN ADAPTER CABLE

632035 1 [14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG

632077 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 6SEC

47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller

PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION
632035 1 |14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller)

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
632063 | 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632066 | 1 |CABLE, CR7ISO VT ONLY
632067 | 1 |CABLE, DISPLAY PORT, Y ADAPTER

Page 165



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller)

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

632063 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632065 1 |CABLE, CAN/POWER OEM ISO
632066 1 |CABLE, CR7 ISO VT ONLY

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (Non-ISO Tractor)
PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

632063 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632064 1 |CABLE, RAVEN ISO/POWER
632066 1 |CABLE, CR7ISO VT ONLY

Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle Switch

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11145BLK SWITCH BRACKET
500027 0.25 |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK)
500028 0.25 |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK)
500029 0.25 |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK)
510016 2.5 |HOSE, 1" EPDM

510019 3 |HOSE, 3/4" EPDM

530189 1 |QUICK CONNECT 1" STRAIGHT BARB
530434 1 |1"HB OUTLET XM QC

540013 2 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 3/4" #12

540014 2 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 1" #16

560055 1 |ELECTRICAL SWITCH SEALED SPST
560071 1 |TOGGLE SWITCH BOOT

Page 166



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Control Console Wiring Harness

CONSOLE, SCS 460, 6 BOOM, 10’
115-0171-085 (Rev.A)

- AT
-
B WHITE 12 GA.

WHTE 14 GA —
m:"”‘* 9@C WMIE 14 GA  ——t< 15
GA
2 > BROWN 18 GA. L. T -
3> YELLOYW 18 GA. L LS P
4> GREEN 18 CA. e 12
5> BLUE 18 A, wls  les
6> BACK 18 GA L LI P
7> BUK/WHT 18 GA, L1 <7
Ji 8 > BRNAMT 18 GA wls Lo g J2w
CONSOLE END CABLE €
16 PIN CONNECTOR 9 > BLU/WHT 18 GA. wle | < 9 16 P CONMECTOR
10> 1 =] T
0 ORG/WHT 14 GA o e
>  cme-suen T npee oo
12> : : CABLE-BLACK 20 GA, —:—:—""-"—-«2
13 >4+ CABLE-RED 20 GA. \ ) notse L.y
= ORINGE 14 G —1< 14 12
ORANGE 14 GA, {( I
14 > o
‘ ORANGE 14 GA, Lok = tay o
15> WHI/BLX 18 CA wir e o
1 < 16
16> D 14 GA v 14 o S
RED 12 GA ——éﬁ_y—mszm
F
A
| J3
- < g | MO

Page 167



14

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Control Console Wiring Harness

J2

i

3 €
124
i€
5 <
4§
6 <

2 €

5 <

7€
1€
€

8 €

9 €

CABLE,
12’ PRODUCT, 6 BOOM WITH 3 PIN TOWERS
115-0171-129 (Rev. A)

CABLE-RED
CABLE -BLACK
CABLE - SHELD
CORD-YELLOY
CORD-GREEN
BUACK 18 GA,

BROWN 18 GA.

BLUE 18 GA

BLK/WHT 18 GA,
WHIE {4 GA
ORANGE (4 GA.

BRN/WHT 18 CA,

BLU/fHT 18 GA

— e v <3
1, P
llm < 2
L) om pp
- > 1
o <2

L L

— WE g

ORANGE <A

il

iz <¢c
_*H!!L.<a

ORANGE < A

-

s <c
— WHIE |

ORANGE < A

il

—Soa <C
= ) 2
e (g} e e <A
sP-2] <

= <]
T | g

m < A

il

—wdle < c
JHITE <B

ORANGE <A

Page 168



[/i24

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)

=3 =
- = p—
:}. - ;1 —
\£
i — 2 1
-5
" - ‘;
-9 \E
],:
Q,_"P
;1‘ P i)

oct &

1 4084001 -087
A 1 408-400)-10!
1: CARLE-TE

““““ b VEALbonh e d | bad A b shed be
I e e

I 2 v Jret 10550A) BACK 18 AL (SENSOR RIN) (09500) BUACK 18 OA (SENSOR WIN) ———|—=+q2 1
JIS')“?_W)WIGCL(WMj

J1 348 Det————— (0080C) BIACK 18 OA (SENSOR RTN)

R (00624) MO 14 GA (HC Pw) — g (00620) WD 14 G, (HC W) ="
I 6 & Y (0O62M1) RED 34 GA. (WG PWR)

41 324 Jet (0B72A) REO/MWIE 18 GA {SNSR 8/10/12v PWK) ————F— (0B72C) RED/WWITE 18 GA (SNSR 8/10/t2v PWR) ~1—==r 2 14
J1 33+ e (D9728) RED/WHITE 18 DA [SNSR B/10/12v Fa)

J1 36— (0981) CRRY 18 GA (DRVIR 1) 26
3 57— {0985) BROWN 18 CA. (DRMR ) a2
31 38 (09084) BLUC 18 CA. (DAVER 3/0PUT 22) as
3 B )— (0DES) BUACK/WWITE 18 CA (DRVER 4/8PuT 12) a7
31 40D {DROE) BROWN/WHIT 18 CA. (DRMVER §) e
FURIED (OON7) MUE/ITT 18 GA (DRVER 6) - 20
9 12 st (BSE8) GRAY 18 GA. (WPJT 1) 2
31 424 Yt (D38%) WTE/BUCK 18 GA (DHVER 7) an
J1 24+ )ams (0977) BROWN/LTE 18 GA (DRIVER 18) 23
e (D363) AED 16 GA {SNSR W PWR) an
123+ )~ (0978) BLLE/WHITE 18 CA (DRAFR 16) 74
ERED, {0050A) BLACK 14 GA (WG GND) 21
4D (DOI0N) MACK 34 GA (MG GND) i 15
41 230 2t (D338) CREEN 16 TA (R FENCE ROW) Dot
31 26+ Y— {0997) YELLOW 16 TA (LT FINCE AOW) Be

Page 169



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)

L

T
Tacfinie
LS L[S
sessaisssesasasialedaas

= Sstesats

B et 5
BARpeetessiiTine Siisisse

Page 170



/-4

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)

43y (00624} #ED 10 GA {C Fww) - : (00K3C] WD 10 GA (o 1w <~ ®2
& ¢ +og (0000 BASK 10 & (e o) 5 (D010F) MAGE 52 Sa (4 w0 (e |
L (0000 BLE 18 OA (MSTR ) (9ONC) MUC W8 GA (wesTH 5N) e 8
A 1 - (D142) RED 14 GA (13v 8aTT) —~ % = — < arn
A8 ey (g CIR-AED 18 GA (TRC M) o) Y —T 11 (otow) co-atn w S (WC W) Cory e AT
A3 vmdpede (D0MMN) CR-MGK 18 GA (TS M) MYt 4 —— #4 (00MOM) CR-OUK 18 GA {TOC ATM) O3 ———4-d—pell o+ 0T 3
3 Wemtd (o) CR-00N W G (80 O Loh ey 4 ] +4- (owoec) CR~GPN 18 GA (80 O 1) cR2 — 4T
A ¢ et (osou) CEL-YEL 14 GA 50 G 1) oBt ——F FF (000a0) CB-TEL 19 GA (80 O w0 Oz —F—F——— <L uT e
A 2 v {00224) MED 10 G2 (K0 ) “" (00235 D M GA (EEU v <X+ar2
8| ey (9070K) BACK 16 A (f0w ) y] ' {0070C) MACK 18 GA. {fSU MG n ST
e (DOTOB) SACK 16 GA fESU WV s

e - {09228 WD 16 A X0V Pe) - L™

I e (DO0RE) BLLE 18 CA CMAETR Sw) ———————— [ (ooeng e 1o o e PO DTG g (90034 MED 14 GA e e {L- A8
PR E & DU YELLOW 38 68, (190 GO ) | s AT R

" e T0ROSH) GRTIN 18 G (50 AN () e [ 100m) WD 16 A o P G (o) WD 14 A 0 P01 - A 8
Haad (0100) MACK 16 GA DO GND) 19095F) MALK 14 G O O} L
80 (00100) SACK 18 GA. G OND) (00100) MACK 14 GA (8¢ ON) S aF 3
ULED - “ (DO100) WACK 18 GA [ GvD) -

A0 ORI RED M GA (K PeR) Ly

I3 = Db (o082c) D W A 0 P B8 o0ma) D 53 G (WS ) <7 \GD (00RIT) MED 10 GA (G 1)

JE O (0KD) RER M GA (HC ) Ao s

D (0048) CHAY 1R GA (WPLUNT, WOWr 39) AN
RED 15953) MACK 18 GA. (SR WTH) (<. 2
ey (0UN) BUKK 18 GA {SENSOR ) <+ M)
N (0841) aom/ " o (e ) < A
821¢ (USK) WHITE/IROWN 18 GA (W 11) G
nnu (0053) IROWN/WETE 18 GA Jaeut §) {-Aan
LD (OK27) WHTE/BROWN 14 GA (WX 47) <-an
MRS - {0662 MED/WWTE 18 CA. (BHSR 81071V W) SEF BV
FIB 0 {0677 BED/WHTE W8 CA (SWR B/10/12V PwS) L-an
o (DR81) GANY 1B A (DRMR 1) SR
23 ~ {0083} MROWH 10 GA. {DRVER 2) ° SO B
D (D984) BLLE 18 GA (DeER S/wPuT 22} it
“sa (o0ES) MAOL/WTL TE GA (oMM 471 1) I rae
DEES (NN] SROWWTT W GA (DRMER 5) S Y
ae (0587) BUL/We 13 CA (PR €) <A@
Pt (9980) WTE/IACK 1B GA (DAMER /%P 21) P3P
ne 10007) WTE/NOAN 18 G (DRVER 400 10) "y R
By {099) WTE/BUL 18 GA (DRMAR ) <L
43w O (09943 WORLT 18 GA. {0RMEN 18} SRl
43 1 (DRAS) FROWN/WTE 18 CA (DEMIR 11) <A
i3 a0 - (wn) MUEMTE S8 A (e 12) <08 %
4 1) (D967} WELLOW 19 GA (LRVER 130

42 M (2994) MUE 18 GA (WS 1)

BT (007) BUE/WWTE B GA OWVT 7)

e (ote) GRAY 18 GA (MUT 1)

0> {0357) WROW I8 GA POVT 18

0o (047) VLT 1 GA. (WP 24)

41 D (O984) YELLOW 18 GA (WUt 33} ¢

ane {9000) WTE/RIE 18 0A (8T 1) <+an
ey = {oN08) WE/K 18 GA (BT 18) <an
hne (0] MACK 18 OA (SENG0R WIN) Lom M
BRI “ {077} WLIOW 18 GA (DeMER 18) e 4
RIS (098} CHEEN 18 OA {DSWVER 14) LM
et 4 (2044} CRAT 3R CA (DRVER 17/800UT 19) 2 S X1
NN (0043 DROWN 1D GA (DANER IR 20) a0
D> (0U78) BLUE 18 CA (DONVER 18/ 8 <-av
oM (993) BAOWHTE 18 GA (MR 20/985 4) Mot
33> {2061) OMMGE 18 A (SAER B ) Lo
FURTES (ORS1) BUUE 10 GA [IRVER I1/Weur 3 LM
13 134 (o) BUE 18 GA (DVER 22wt 5} o
T (0R65) MUK 18 GA {DOVER 23/WVT 7] e v
Rl [0049) (LUC/ETE 14 GA (DRVER 24/W001 ¢) oSt B
and (097W) CHEEM 10 GA (DRVER 10) <an

Page 171



ke B,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035)

2T e DN BTN

53930550293 30000050 0000

=22k

232

333533

FE

M-t (400
|

o B A
™

)

(0964) YELLOW |0 A (TAs® FUAL SIG)

(O048) GRAY 18 GA (WP HEXHT)

na (0047) BROWN 10 GA (INPUT 16)
(0067) BLUL/WHITE I8 GA. (TANK 1L, S10)

(0070C) BUKCK 18 GA (TANK FILL OND) ——1=C*
(0902C) REOMMITE 11 GA (TANK TILL fa) o4
it 3 e (0070A) BLACK 18 DA (SENSOR RIN) —”:—l—(woe) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RIN) ——1=(+ 48 3
J1 33 emeds (09024) NED/WETE 1D GA (SNSR 0/10/12V i) . (09620) MEO/WIITE 10 GA. (SNSR B/10/2¢ Iwie) ~fC + 38 33
e (00028) RED 14 04 (MC PWR) L 350
J1 D v (00A2A) RLD 14 GA. (HC 1MH1t) oo 089
i (0010M) BLACK 14 GA, (MC OND) v 95
I (0010M) MACK 14 CA (HC OND) (b4
dt 2 vee (0990) BIACK 18 GA (SENSOM RIN) ol v U8 2
"o (051) DROWN/WHITE 1B OA (INPUT 18) SR Y]
J1 10 e (0054) WHITE/UCWN 18 GA (INPUT 11) L1 y5 10
Jan (0050) RROWN/WHITE |0 GA. (NPUT ) L o8 1
91 3 reme (0027) WHITE/NOWN 18 GA. (INIUT 17) o1l 20
"0 (0072) RED/WHITE 18 OA (SKSR 0/10/12¢ PWR) -+ 0 1
Ji g (0981) GHAY 18 GA (ORI 1) oot M
TRy (09R3) RROAN 1A GA (DRVER 2) o 3L
J) 3mse (0084) TLUE 10 GA (ORVEN $/NPUI 22) o 3
K (OB85) BUACK/WHITE 18 0A (DRIVER 4/WFUT 12) <t W
(0B6) UrRowN MUTL 18 CA (OfevER 3) oL 005 40
(097) DRVE/WHITE 10 GA (CRIVER () € b A1
(0088) WHITL/BLACK 18 GA. (tiover 7/wiut 21) “C s 42
(091) WITE/GROWN 18 CA (ORVER B/NPUT 10) (405 A3
(0993) WHITE/ULUE 18 GA, (DAVER 9) oL 44
(0994) VIOLET 18 CA (DKVER 10) =C + 95 40
(0095) BAOWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRNVER 11) (o8 29
(0696) BLUE/WATE 1B GA (ORIVER 12) 90 30
(0007) GNELN 1K GA (DRVIR 135) o( 108 20
(0066) BLUE 18 A (INPUT 1) =C 439 12
(0950) GRAY 18 GA. (INPUT 14) Lo 87
(0047) VIOLET 18 OA (PUMP RWP $0) -+ 30 18
(0040) WINTE/OLUE 18 GA (NFUT 13) oot 10
(0926) WHITE/BLUE 18 0A. (NPT 18) -1t
(0060) MACK 10 GA (HENTOR HIN) o g M
(0008) YELLOW 18 UA (DRWER 14) ~C +d5 2
(0044) GRAY 18 GA. (DRNVER 17/0ut 10) Loin 40
(0945) BROWN N GA (DRVER 1B/INPUT 20) < 1ib 47
= (0070) BLUE 14 GA (DMIVER 10/INPUT B) = (08 27
(0954) BLACK/WHITE 1B GA. (DRVER 20/NAU1 ) 06 18
(0603) ORANGE 18 GA. (SNSR % PWR) L 100 12
(0981) GLUE 14 GA (DRVER 21/INPUT 3) <o uh 14
(00Ls) BLLE 18 GA (ORVER 22/INPUT 5) 005 10
(098) BLUE 1R GA (BRIVER 23/NPUT 7) Lo 1!
{0949) BLUL/WHITE 18 GA (ORIVER 24/INPUT 4) (000 15
= (0W78A) GREEN 18 0, (00)
* (0077A) YELLOW 18 GA (0iC) =
U3 1 vemed {OG7T0) YELLOW 1N GA (N0) (o 24
3z (0078C) CREEN 18 CA (DEC) (e s5 23

A3 1001- 080 {1040
/

INAT W G W SO ALY

E

i

s :
.""'."l.l.:"‘ 1
s & 4

-
=% i
351 L5
S
Ef

e
2
£
2
i A
il o2
AL -
4444 -
A .g
{!-4 -
Rl -

Page 172



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Adapter Cable, 17’, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 ISObus (632043)

1 1 a3
el (0010A) BUACK 10 GA. (HC CND) Ce
1.3 Al g 32
“>+ (Mu:ou(mm_(m (00528) %D 10 CA (G PWR) =
8 “s
B -y (0052) CEL-RED 18 GA (CAN PWR) CBLY — o -
1.7 I Hl w3
. (0040) CHL-BLK 18 GA (CAN GND) CRR1 ¢
18| Il I s
b + (0504) CEL-YEL 18 GA. (CAN M) CBLY 4

1 9 [ [ ¢ 10}
- 7 (0305) CBL-GRN 18 GA. (OW 10) CBLY <
4 "2
>~ (09224) BED 14 A (FCU PWR) .
2 “
* D=4t (0070K) BUACK 14 CA (ECU GND) U (0070C) BACK 14 A (ECU GND) =L

[ZA)

* Dot (008) BLACX 18 GA. (MASTER SW GND)

2 ¢ “e
*J—— (0906) BLLE 18 CA (WASTER SW SG) G+
42,8, “8
P (0182) RED 14 GA. {12v CONSTANT) e

Page 173



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Foot Switch, 12’ (632061)

D IANL

WELEVENT

o

[ i ] 1O [P W0
g g s i ﬁwg‘ﬂL = 1
i |

11 4052001015

STEER

INDC CONSTANT POWER"™

{(0070) BLACK 18 GA, (MASTER SW GND)

= (0906) BLUE 18 GA (MASTER SW SG) —

(0182) RED 14 GA (12VD CONSTANT)

J2 1

42 2

T 1)
-f

Page 174



st

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)

i £ B K
{ 1 i i i
] :
" M I ;‘: lv'_!‘= ::
TRE g j pomemn @ g Rmees ‘e ot e TR T
el 4 4 -z r b
2=y s R BB B B
1 AT d # & &
i 1 t t I
) » 2 e =
© © © ©
P YRR H
S BB E
'
!
=I

S
i >
] ¥ /
i | 2
; | ( Vg |
«pi 8 |:_\ .:-;. ¢ |
£'H gt o
!j | o ki
2 | L5

R —
™

=1 01
| & W
P 4

|

.
R e il
AT S
! I=R2
-
Sqm

Page 175



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)

S WD W (e

-
(o) Gt 38 o (it e e 4C

* ) BAX 18 TA D€ 0N

. —ww--uwn—-"‘

(0] D 4 o (oo ey

a
L RN

O] W W G o M el

) GRCIN 18 GA o L 4

160 W3 % GA RaCE P) 4

* i) N % @ DG e

(1) 3 0 O O

1 @@

{ﬂn—uneﬁ-l‘J

n
=
\w"‘h_@
L
Do W e o ey
—{ra) WD W A (e
0r) MAK 18 3A G oMy

D D 11 A 06 w0

~

DL Al

":S{’-u-nnuum-m

-mn—‘{}?—mou-mmm

"

T D6 A 16 oa e ) ———

- ) D A e

.'—I—Nvu-uuﬁ-w

L ) X 18 WA o 0

By (4] D 18 A (0 P OB~

AT O o e o oy e ::

- ) OO 10 A (O (0D oMY T BT 00 s . o )
* 0 G- O o g o (N0 ILLOW 18 A (om0
?—mwnnmﬂ—

Fr e L L

Pyt A LN L]

| — ) DN 1 A o 8

- 11

{1

£ o) om0 oa (o0 ey cma £
il

O mex e bﬂ.'m

L N

i1
0 OB 18 A (O () S T

90 Omome e A (o 0

) o 1 (o g o3 —4F

) e w2

Page 176



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065)

3 (18) CEL-RED 18 GA {CAN PWR) CEL2

| S
1 (38) CBL-BLX 18 GA (CAN GNOD) CBL2

&
1 1 DIAPSANT-PATHE

]

=
S
i

1

[T T (48) CBL-GRN 18 GA (CAN LO) CBL2

T
1
|
T
i

S2

.
L
|
T
)

_H_[n) CHL-YEL 18 GA (CAN HI) CBL2

o |

e (24) CHL-YEL 18 GA (O 1) CELY —

[ () CBL-GRN 16 CA (oM L0} OB ————————

11— (1) CBL-BLX 18 GA (CA GND) CBLY —
== (1A) CoL-8ED 18 CA. (Can PWR) cBL1 ——H—t——

(2C) CBL-YEL 98 CA {CAN M) CELY

11

Ll

P 5 4 P
(16) c8L-8ED 18 & (oW pwe) CoLy ——FF————-—F~ (10) caL-4eD 18 oA (o P ce ~FiT
{3) CBL-BRX 18 GA (CAN OND) €8LY ———t—————1—L- (3} ¢ X 18 GA (CAN GHD) CBLY ———

s7 )| 11

{4C) CBU-GRN 18 GA. (CAN LO) CBL3 ﬁ—[—‘ﬂ T T (40) CBL~GRN 18 CA (CAN LO) CBL4 —T~T1

[

7

dd— (20) CEL-YEL 18 CA (CAN M) CBLL —h——]

L (4€) CRL-GCAN 18 GA (0N 10) CBLS —{=)

bt} (2£) CBL-YEL 18 GA. (CAN W)} CBLS —t—F

(94) ORANGE 16 GA (KEY SW PWR)

(118) BRACK 16 CA (GND)

(10M) RED 16 GA. (CONSTANT PWR)

Page 177



s

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, CR7, ISO VT Only (632066)

PHEE Conr Sin  Th M AC s
i Db
: Luety
ey
vy
Ly
[ M
LwrTy

[T
oty
Lty

P PP

LTy

LLONOLSe Gl A-R] =]

| WY

A Xaoeovis al Sanl - ]
™

15

18 KMl ben oAl L
" bty

" Ty

LWPTY
ALATH]E Al aa ] o

s

1| AUS-400) 018
FIRSOW SEN SR

-~
-

b m}“l "
VLT o) Sl

1 . AOR—-4001-
T MO 'T\XM(.Q

TSy

W

CONDUTL) {ROX

H\.! Cotnt Sus 1O M N e
Pt

furry
ey
Ly
Lusry
Wy
Ly
fwerr

ey
uo- Y

{(2ARCHEL I e lne
'l Y‘ "ll -II’I [y
I l 1 ’
- u‘mu u e
'l-,.-‘iu » 0 f:

b AR A00e -0
' aae-d091-015

[5
B
1
[
™
d
"
v
"
»
l
Y
v
v

]

e

n

P EE Cowr Sor T0 PN WO e

¥4 aLD & m | -1t

] nu’: e [ l rh-:
8 -40! 782
4224001 - 23

J3 5

JZ2 4

<D ™ {8A) CBL-SLD 20 GA. (GND) CBL ™
92 2

« D= T—T— (6A) CBL-BLX 20 GA. (PORT 1/DGPS IN RX) CBLY —T—T
92 3

D — (7A) CBL-RED 20 GA. (PORT 1/DGPS IN TX) CBL! {_3
J2.7

*) {94) RED 20 GA. (CONSOLE PWR)

2 8

<) {(10A) VIOLET 20 GA. (IGN SW)

2 1

B (5A) BLACK 20 GA. {LOGIC GND)

J1 12

*D (1A) YELLOW 20 GA. (ISO CAN H)

J1 14

D, (2A) GREEN 20 GA. (ISO CAN LO)

J1 16

% (34) RED 20 GA. (SW PWR)

J1_20

D (4A) BLACK 20 GA. (GND)

Page 178



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, CR7, SO VT Only (632066)

Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067)

"®
PIN WRE N0, Color  Size TO PN NO. i
A EMPTY
]
0
5 ol
%
J
K
}
M
N 10 LABEL,
P “PRIVARY DISPLAY" ~
LEEED
s
T_{(13A;
u 4A
V | (SA) [BLACK]|18 GA|S5—2 ||
: 4084007 060
; 408-400°~-019 54
1 ¢ SPUCE
1 : HEATSHRINK
— —HE—= 55
11 SPUCE
[ (N1) SPLI—CONOUNT(1) (6.00) 1 : HFATSHRINK
== — ARSI, 1oL ash, LABAS s
E] st (N2)
— [ 1 - Spuce 1+ NODE-TAPE
[S— 1 : HEATSHRINK 2 : CABLE-TIE
52
1 : SPUCE
1 . HEATSHRINK
S3
1 : SPUCE
1 1 HEATSHRINK

JF J2 F
(6A) ORANGE 18 GA. (DISP 12V SW OUT) C -
JIH J2 H
(7A) GRAY 18 GA. (AUDIO MUTE OUTPUT) C»
Jid 324
(8A) GREEN 18 GA. (CCD+) .
J1 K J2 K
om-—— (9A) YELLOW 18 GA. (CCD-) —C-
JiL J2 L
(10A) BROWN 18 GA. (RADAR INPUT TO DISP) €
M 2 M
(11A) WHITE 18 GA. (IMP SWITCH) (e
s J2s
(12A) GREEN 18 GA. (VEHICLE CAN LO) Ce
"t 2T
(13A) YELLOW 18 GA. (VEHICLE CAN HI) e
JI N st J2 N
sme—— (1A) GREEN 18 GA. (ISO CAN LO) (1B) GREEN 18 GA. (ISO CAN LO) —T—C*
JI'P $2 J2 P
omme—— (A) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN HI) (2B) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN Hl) ——C*
JI'R S3 J2 R
sme—t— (3A) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) (38) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) ——=C*
Jgu St J2.u
~mme——— (4A) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW) (4B) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW) ——-ZCV

Jav J
+me—— (5A) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND) (5B) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND) —T—C*
J3N
(1C) GREEN 18 GA. (ISO CAN LO) —;3CP
———— (2C) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN HI) -——-§;

J
(3C) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) ——Jgu
(4C) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW) __J.s(v
(5C) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND) ——=C*

28
PIN WRE MO, Color  Size TO PIN NO. Wiome
METY :

T o moio|o>

EMPTY
(BA) [ORANGE]18
EMPTY

< cl—¢ o xlv_zi:’r‘x c_l

1 : 408-4002-058
1 : 408-4001-019

|

_PIN WRE M0, Color Size TO  PIN NO. fiowe
A EMPTY

3

8 EMPTY
3 EMPTY

EMPTY
EMPT
CEVPTY
EMETY
EMPTY

M
(1CY [GREENT1S 1= 3 T -5
2CY [VELLOW|18 GAS2=3
1{3cH | RED 118 6A|S3=S [am-s|
(1774
€

4C) [VIOLET]18 GA|S4—3 [@-0a|
Eacg BLACK 18 GA| S5 |i-e023]

1 : 408-4002-038
1 : 408-4001-019

<Ci—<u\‘z;v|z|:r- xlefxiomim

Page 179



Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)

3
th

i L)

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

15

‘.
E
t
C
!
r
s
:
|
|
!
‘_
\
;

e . e e e e e e

ot ot ot o Lt et

Vhs b bbb b b
ettt

915 ) (COS2A) RLD 14 GA MG PwY) Ll
a6 {00878) ALD 14 GA. MG PWR) an
a1 1 -0 ~ (0OT0A) WACK 14 CA. (MC GND) - e 21
A (00108) MUACK 14 GA (HC GO} iz 2
912 ¢ o (D300A) BAX vnnmm)—ﬁ,—(mmnummm;—q-nn
313+ O (D3506) BLACK 18 DA (SENSOR WIN)

a gz (0972) RED/WTE 18 CA (SASR B/10/12v PeR) 2 X
oo {0981) GRRY 18 CA (OAMER 1) a2
n e (0983) BROWN 18 CA (DRMCR 2) as
o 3B (0084) MUL 18 CA (DRNER 3/WPYT 22) s
a3 {0995) BACK/WWITE 18 CA (DRVER 478001 12) - 227
" K (098E) UROWN/WHTE 1A CA. (DRWIR 5) 2
aae {0387) BLUE/ Wt 18 GA. (CHVER §) 29
n - {0388) WATE/BUACK 15 CA (DRWVER 78001 21) a0
RELD o {D991) WHsTL/BAOWN '8 GA, (DRVER 8/WeUt 10) an
BRLED (D393) WHTE/HLUE 18 GA (CRVER §) -2 12
aes. {095¢) VOLET 18 A (ORMER 10) 213
aue {0993) CRAY 18 CA (DRVER \1) 22
a0 (0996) BROWN 18 CA (DRWVER 12) 20
R (0065} CRAY 18 CA [WOUT 1) 2
ERALD (087) BROWN 58 G (WPUT 2) ]
nie (0056) BACK/MATE 8 CA [NPUT 14) an
e (0957) IRLL/WMIT 18 GA (WALT 18) 2%
N 18 ) (0947) SUACK/WHITE 8 CA (NPUT 14) (e 2 14
190D (2948) BLUC 18 GA. (N®JT 13) an
NI ED (0960} SACK 18 CA (SENSOR HIN) -2 2
au-) (0977) HROWN/WATE 18 CA. (DANER 14) a
a6 (0964) WHIE/BUACK 18 CA {DRNER 17/M0UT 10) anv
na-x (0945) WHITL/BHOWN 8 CA (DRVER 18/WPyT 20) aw
a2z (0963) BED 16 GA (VSR SV PWH) an
N 23 (0978) SLUE/WWET 18 GA (DRNER 16} 218
N 3340 {0962) AED 18 CA. (SENSOR 13V PAR) 2 34
naae (0978) WTL/BUE 18 GA (DRVER i9/80U7 8) 2
28 — (09%4) VIOLET 1R CA (DRMER 20/n0UT §) 2 20

Page 180



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)

H
: : : W a
t ) H
: - B4 A

RS

| TRE R

e D TSR [T 8

Page 181



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)

~ -

(0960) CBL-SLD 18 GA. (FLOW GND) CBL1
(0963) CBL-BLK 18 GA. (FLOW +5V) CBL1
(0966) CBL-RED 18 GA. (FLOW SIG) CBL1

(0950) BLACK 18 GA. (PRESS GND)
(0972) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (PRESS +12V)

<

> SR S
~ ——

[
SAS

(0956) GRAY 18 GA. (PRESS SIG)

(0977) YFLLOW 18 GA. (INC)

(0978) GREEN 18 GA. (DEC)

J1 40

N
- -
Ji 1

J1 26
-

s3

(0986) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 5)

— (0062A) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR)
— (0010A) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND)

St

J1 87

cmm.

J1 39

(0983) BROWN 18 GA. (SECTION 2)

(0062F) RED 18 GA. (VLV 2 PWR) —
— (00106) BLACK 18 GA, (VLV 2 GND) —

J1 4

J1 6
-]
J1 4

- -——

S4

— (00B2E) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR)
— (0010F) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND)

J1.25

52

(0998) YELLOW 18 GA. (RIGHT FENCE ROW)

“— (0010K) BLACK 18 GA (FENCE ROW GND) -1

(0981) GRAY 18 GA. (SECTION 1) —
(0062B) RED 18 GA. (VIV 1 PWR) —
(0010B) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 1 GND) —

(0984) BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 3) —
(0062C) RED 18 GA. (VLV 3 PWR) —
(0010C) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 3 GND) —

(0062D) RED 18 CA. (VLV 5 PWR) —
(0010D) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 5 GND) —1

(0997) GREEN 18 GA, (LEFT FENCE ROW) -
(0D10E) BLACK 18 GA. (FENCE ROW GND)

(0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 4) -
(0062G) RED 18 GA. (VLV 4 PWR) —
— (0010H) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 4 GND) —
(0987) BLUE/WHITE 18 CA. (SECTION 6) —

(0062H) RED 18 GA, (VLV 6 PWR) —
(0010J) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 6 GND) —

e L . -  ER T LR S L

sasaa | Ashslhshshallsh

@3>0

Fesd

‘-Brl\

AsAEA

L.
b
-
"Nt

etsla 1=k

Ashsh

[
—
{=)

et tmt et T >

Ashs Ashsh

Page 182



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FAST 6’ (632078)

Liqu

ion,

U

3= "1 =

..M- —ad : MN i3 = ———

o p ,, %
e meen 7 ame

== i

Page 183

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Sect

fﬂS T



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’ (632078)

J1a Ji5 4
- (0957) BROWN 18 GA. (PRESS 2 SIC) —(+
nn N5 6
(0948) GRAY 18 GA. (WP HEGHT) C
33 551
- (0962) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (TANK FILL PWR) (-
J1 13 18 2
-—— (0967) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (TANK FILL SIC) .
N3 UER
- (0370) BLACK 18 GA. (TANK TILL GND) (.
a3 J18 5
{0964) YELLOW 18 GA. (TANK FULL SIG) e &
31 - - 21
e~ ™ (0960) CBL-SLO 18 GA. (FLOW GND) CaLt ™ :5
P T (0963) CHBL-BLK 18 CA (FLOW +4V) Csut 1 £
- t— (0966) CBL-AED 18 GA. (FLOW SIG) CBL!Y +— ~{ +
a2 358 |
— (0950) BLACK 18 CA. (PRESS CND) 5§ A
b (0972) RED/WHTE 18 GA. (FRESS +12V) 3 F
(0956) GRAY 18 GA. (PRESS SIG) «(»
124 . )
J1 23 (0877) YFLLOW '8 CA. (INC) ——}2
s (0978) GREEN 18 CA. {DEC) =
J1 36 BT
(0881) GRAY 1B GA, (SECTION 1) éi
(0062C) RED 18 CA. (WV 1 m;——éa
(0010C) BLACK 18 GA. (V¥ ' GND) —%-
J1 38
- (098¢) BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 3) ——:; 4
(00620) RED 18 GA (WV 3 m;——;;a
— (00100) BLACK 18 GA. (VcV 3 GND) —%g-
J1 40
oy (0986) BROWN/WHITE 1B GA. (SECTION 3) —I§
531/ A
S (0062) RED 14 GA. (WY PWR) < » (ooszc)mwumst)——;&
vme—1— (00104) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND) s1< (0010E) BUACK 18 GA (VLV 5 GND) —t==C+ |
3142 N 311 C
- (0988) WHITE/BLACK 18 CA. (SECTION 7) “'ﬁ'.
{0062F) RED 18 GA. (\ervovm)—_"--'3
—— (0010F) BIACK 18 GA. (VLV 7 GND) —1—( *
J1 44 N3 C
- {0293) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 9) .
(0010G) BLACK 18 GA. (V¥ § GND) —
(0062G} RED 18 GA. (MV 9 PAR) —
37 (X C |
(09835) BROWN 18 GA (SECTION 2)——35;
(0062%) RED 18 GA. (Vv 2 m)——ja
(0010%) BLACK 18 GA. (V.V 2 GND) —1—C*
413 BT |
(0985) BLACK/WHITE 1B GA. (SECTION 4) —} 2
(0062L) RED 18 A (V¥ 4 m)——}a
— (0010L) BLACK 1B GA. (MLV 4 m)—:‘%-
N4 J
- ~ ~ (0987) BLUE/WHITE '8 CA. (SECTION 6) - r
Jrr—(mn RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR) o (0062M) RED 18 GA (WV 6 m)_—.ﬁS'e
smme—t (0010J) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND) (0010M) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 8 GND) —%-
J1 43 v
0391) WHTE/BROWN 18 GA (SECTION 8) 0 °,
l (0062N) RED 18 CA. mvaM)——ﬁg-B
(00108) BLACK 18 GA. (Vv B GND) b=+
45 (314 C |
- (0994) VIOLET 18 GA. (SECTION 10) —Lﬁg X
L (0010R) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 10 GND) — %
{0062R) RED 18 GA, (VLV 10 PaR) —t—(*

Page 184



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Light Harness

‘,, |-
p = - . L~ _'4,, ]
.{{\"' A7
‘k' "jz}'\"
v,
W

Light Harness Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 740035 1 WIRING HARNESS, LIGHTS

Page 185



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fAST

®

Page 186



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9573TF Harness ldentification & Location

9573PTF HARNESS |.D. AND LOCATION

\ { d
| Y
L ALL HARNESSES FOLLOW SAME ROUTING |

FROM TRACTOR THROUGH FLEX CHANNEL-| ~3)

Page 187



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9613TF Harness Ildentification & Location Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 319-668 1 953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 60' - 66' BOOMS
1 319-724 1 953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 80', 90' & 100' BOOMS
2 740035 1 953P/TF LIGHTING HARNESS
3 632077 1 953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 6 SECTION
3 632078 1 953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 10 SECTION

Page 188




A, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Lighting Harness Routing

LIGHTING HARNESS

Page 189



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Lighting Harness Routing Parts List

PART

Q.

ITEM| "{ o DESCRIPTION
1 | 319-668 | 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 60’ - 66' BOOMS
1 | 319-724 | 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 80', 90' & 100' BOOMS
2 | 740035 | 1 |953P/TF LIGHTING HARNESS
3 | 632077 | 1 |953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 6 SECTION
3 | 632078 | 1 [953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 10 SECTION

Page 190



/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Control Harness Routing

PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS

J
— :
_— — \
|"'— S—— o :,.
| |
| |
! __mnmw‘\vh\mmm F ‘

et
| 'i o

Page 191



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Control Harness Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION

1 319-668 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 60' - 66' BOOMS

1 319-724 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 80', 90' & 100' BOOMS

2 740035 1 |[953P/TF LIGHTING HARNESS

3 632077 1 |953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 6 SECTION
3 632078 1 |[953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 10 SECTION

Page 192



14

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Fold Harness Routing

FOLD BLOCK

FOLD HARNESS

Fold Harness Routing Parts List

1 319-668 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 60' - 66' BOOMS

1 319-724 1 |953P/TF FOLD HARNESS, 80', 90' & 100' BOOMS

2 740035 1 |953P/TF LIGHTING HARNESS

3 632077 1 |953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 6 SECTION
3 632078 1 |953P/TF PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 10 SECTION

Page 193



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Blue Lights

Fold Harness Routing Parts List Parts List 28959

ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 28747 2 PLATE, LIGHT MOUNT TOP
28748 2 PLATE, TF LIGHT MOUNT

3 28970 1 PLATE, PROX SWITCH MOUNT
4 596101M 2 BOLT, HH 1/4-20X3/4 GR5 MAGNI
5 596134M 4 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 4 GR5 MAGNI
6 596235M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/4-20 MAGNI
7 596237M 4 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
8 596256M 2 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS MAGNI
9 632121 1 PROX SWITCH, PARKER
10 740057 1 HARNESS, BLUE SPRAY LIGHTS
11 740058 2 LARSEN BLUE LED SPRAY LIGHT

Page 194



A1

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Dual Pressure Sensors

Dual Pressure Sensors Parts List 36279

BOOM PRESSURE

PUMP PRESSURE

ITEM = PARTNO. QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 530400 2 TEE 1/4" FPT, POLY
2 530401 2 NIPPLE, 1/4 MPT x 1/4 MPT, POLY
3 632036 2 TRANSDUCER, PRESSURE
4 632205 1 3 PIN DEUTSCH EXTENSION 12'

Page 195



fﬂS T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pressure Transducer Kit

Pressure Transducer Kit Parts List

PART NO. @ QTY. DESCRIPTION

530400 1 |TEE: 1/4" FPT, POLY
530401 1 |NIPPLE: 1/4 X 1/4" MPT, POLY
632036 1 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 1-5V 0-250

Page 196



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Wiring Schematic

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR LIVE POWER SOURCE

115-0230-002

RCHT TILT UP COR. TEC

RIGHT TILT OOWN COML TEE

115-0230-003

Page 197



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Hydraulic Block

334-0002-070

334-0002-072

Page 198



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Solid Axle

...................................................

e S A A a3 o - G A A o e e h r 1
| LEFT SIDE 5 RIGHT SIDE |
| WHEEL ASSEMBLY : WHEEL ASSEMBLY !
| | |

| |

| |

| |

| '

| ]

| !

| ]

| 1)

| ]

| '

] |}

i |

: ] 063-0131-986 —
£63-0131-560 — ! !

i |

| |
522-0151-004..-\

_________________________________________________________________________

Page 199



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets

w
o~
(%))
/

@@
1)

X/\

f\@
.
S

8

=

Page 200



A1

Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets Parts List

ITEM PART NO. | QTY.

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

1 159 2 BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 4-1/2" GR5 ZP
2 260 2 WASHER FLAT 1/2” ZP

3 14670BLK 1 RAVEN TOUCH WHEEL MOUNT
4 14668BLK 1 RAVEN BACK TOUCH PLATE

5 215 2 NUT HEX HEAVY 1/2"

6 239 2 NUT 1/2" CENTERLOCK

7 154 1 BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 2" GR5 ZP

8 223 1 NUT HEX JAM 1/2"

9 163 2 BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 6-1/2" GR5 ZP

Page 201




/218

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Plus Wiring Schematic

+Hv
W

CAN ADAPTER TEE
W/POWER
115-0171-368
PASSIVE TERMINATOR
063-0172-369

3-0130-011 Dj

115—0230—005/ 5&
CONNECT TO SWITCHED POWER + —

PASSIVE
TERMINATOR
063-0172-369

115-0230-008 (OPTIONAL EXTENSION)
[ SWITCHED

|
|
I
[
|
L

POWERGLIDE ngf:z 063-0130-010
ULTRAGLIDE: 063-0130-013

115-0230-045

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR UVE POWER SOURCE

115-0230-007

PORT 4A COIL
VS PORT G1 TRANSDUCER
EEB PORT 5A COIL
PORT 48 COIL
g PORT G4 TRANSDUCER

PORT 13A PROP. DRIVER

LEFT TILT UP COIL TEE
H LEFT TILT DOWN COIL TEE
RIGHT TILT UP COIL TEE
RIGHT TILT DOWN COIL TEE

CENTER SENSOR UP — SENSE
CENTER SENSOR UP — CONTROL
CENTER SENSOR DOWN — SENSE
CENTER SENSOR DOWN — CONTROL

ACCUMULATOR POWER

Page 202



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/218

Powerglide Plus Hydraulic Block

334-0002-070

334-0002-071

335-0002-222

334-0002-074

334-0002-069

Page 203



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Plus Cushioned Axle

314-0000-015
311-0054-110

v J:tz-aooo-om

116-0159-629
322-0131-004 (TREADED)

322-0131-003 (SMOOTH)
321-0000-355

;311-0054—110

A 312-4000~-061

312-4000-059
J 3 16-0159-631

311-0052-114

Page 204



fﬂs T
J~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fBST

Page 205



fﬂs T
)N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts

FLIP WING
MAIN WING |

134

258

16471

237

SENSOR UNIT

258

237 631881 MAIN WING SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 206



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

VENDOR PART NO.

PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

128 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1 GR5 ZP

134 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 4 GR5 ZP

237 6 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK

258 12 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
16470 1 |PLATE, BACKING, MOUNT
16471 1 |MOUNT, AUTO BOOM, RAVEN
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT

RA0630130026

AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts

Page 207




fﬂs T
)N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts continued

"y
-

o @
o ® SENSOR UNIT
n @
,@? »

237

631881
258

WET BOOM ASSEMBLY NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

FLIP WING SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 208



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List continued

VENDOR PART NO. ‘ PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

138 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X6 GR5 ZP
237 4 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 8 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
18317 1 |PLATE, BACKING
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT
RA0630130026 1 |AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 209




fﬂs T
)N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts continued

132 258

258

237 -

631898

237 -258

PARTIAL REAR VIEW AT CENTER SECTION

CENTER SECTION
SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 210



fﬂ.ﬂ'
A, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List continued

VENDOR PART NO. PART NO. ‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION

129 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 GR5 ZP
132 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 3 GR5 ZP
237 6 [NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 12 |3/8" FLAT WASHER

16470 1 |PLATE, BACKING, MOUNT

16471 1 |MOUNT, AUTO BOOM, RAVEN

631898 1 |ARM ULTRASONIC SENSOR

RA0630130026 1 |AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 211




fﬂs T
)N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts continued

SENSOR UNIT

631881

SWING WING
SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 212



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List continued

VENDOR PART NO. | PART NO. | QTY.

DESCRIPTION

RA0630130026

134 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 4 GR5 ZP
237 4 [NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 8 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
18317 1 |PLATE, BACKING
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT
1

AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 213




fﬂs T
S ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven UltraGlide Gen | Wiring

¥20-LC10-L11 LD 300WIN
S20-LEL0-LIL “HN STd 300EEM0d

8 o
i B o S et i ool

Page 214



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven UltraGlide Gen Il Wiring

fﬂS T

FerTrmeesaeaEsEEasesseEessEsaeeeeseeeEeeeeeeEeaesemaTT T memTm——— A
! £00-0€16-£1L :(+ 14 001) LM NOOSOLNY 3aAnovaLin!

il mm —al 200-0516-£11 (14 06) LY WOOSOLNY 3aMoviLIN

118v) :“ vowemuro 100-0€1G—£1L1 “LI¥ KOOBOLNY SNTd 3ArN9Y3MOd
SISSYHO = @I

e £10-0510-£90 *I00N JANOVIIN
i 010-0£10-£90 300N SNd 30N9YIMOY

] e

I e A 680-0£¢0-S: }

I

1 NOLLOINNOD 3L ¥Md/NVO/M
I 318v0 9n/+9d WOOBOLNY

_n
| |
“ 0-0sT0-5t1 " | ¥C6-1L10-G11 =~ 9¢ 200N 0L
| em TIBV0 INTNONY.S AOOBOLY | | LI6-1L10-GHL — 4T
| nﬂ - .n.. | | 9U6-1£10-G11 = ZI
| a1 CEN i I ISE-iLI0-SlL — 9
| e —— Hm | “ BZ6-1210-G41 - 24
| | T3L NOISNILG
i 318Y2 J10SN0D s | i BRI Tev
| W | |
| e | |
n ) _ W
|
1 w Dl | . _E
| 120~0510~£90 [ | | 1!
| TI0SN0D OCBOLNY | “
| > |
_ o= =\ ! = T i
| —— ! +UAVEES NO T1BYD 300N LXIN OL ¥0 ‘S3AVeeS «'SSINMVH SISSYHO ¥O 300N ICHINOD 1DN00¥d WON4
! ' (. | 3dAL-TINd NO HOLH 40 INOMS NI £ OL 300N ROOBOLNY G3AOA ONIB 1ON HOIVNINNIL NYD i ¥O "X 3)0SNOO
n S oy " NIAVY WOMS HOVN GINOHS T1YD ‘ATAUVAYA3S N3H0. NOOHOL"Y ONIGHO ION 4 ATAVHYIS HI0HOe
{9

1D 3I0SNOO MO0BOLY

ANOO8OLNY NYO INOTY ANVIS

Page 215



fasI

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven XRT Wiring

sl
N4 Ol

WOUNIS NOLUSO¢

WISNISE THYD

SENGOR RADAR vEONT
PN OES0TTIE2

[P

re--

-wd

Aadnt |

i | ree—— -
] W
e | -
§ - o w i
@ | —
.................. a E o
‘ r E_r J u
" Egg ga
" i58 §§' i
U
e B
e

Page 216



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS Tﬂ

C96-€L10°€90 ‘Nd
LHOIZH ¥VOYY HOSN3S

1Z0-SE20-S1)
02 18X 'W008 ST L¥X 'WO08
AYVONOO3S 'F18V0 AUV "378YD

g BJ % 920-G£20-S1 @ g

rage 217

296€L10-€90 ‘Nd
1HOI3H ¥VaYY BOSNIS

&

et B

LZ0-SETOSHE 9Z0-CEZ0S5LL
SZ LyX 'Wo08 02 18X 'WoCHa
AYYWRd T78YD ABVONOQ3S F18V0

BLG-ELLOE90 ‘Nd

L1 NaLy

‘861269 1SV4 'NO3

L61-SEZ0SE) ‘Nd
1svd
‘gv 18X 'N03 3180

296-£210-€90 ‘Nd
LHOI3H ¥VaYY HOSN3S

&

P

SO5-€210€90 ‘Nd
LHX N3



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

INMOG WOOS8 NIVIN)

(NMOQ L1L HY)
NMOQ

P 1L LHON

NMOQ NOILO3S v
H3LIN3O NIVIN

(43171348 MVA M)
431134 MVA
QuYMHO4 —4

(4317138 MYA M¥) m

\I
o o P

431M348 MVA .

QUEYMEY3Y @
(¥3dWva MVA HY)
H3IdWVA MYA
ONVH LHON

091-1€10-€90 ‘Nd

H3UIN3O

a3s010 'noo8o.LNY

T MVAOLNY Q3LVHOIUNI

“DNMNYHEAAH 3ATVA

M3IAYY3Y .

N

a39IND3Y LON
H¥IONASNYHL
FHNSS3™d

(dn LUL HY)
dn
IRITNEE)!

N

(NMOG LT1L HY)
NMOQ
170 143

NI @104
ONIM H3LNO 1431 —— ¢

(LNO £ @104 HY)
1N0 104
ONIM H¥3LNO L1437 —

(N1 2 104 H1)

NI 3104
ONIM GIW 1431 S
(1NO Z @104 H)
1N0 @104 \
ONIM QIN 1431
(1NO + @104 HY) m
1N0 104
ONIM NIVIN 1431

1,906
(NI £Q104 HY) . . B o2,

(dn WOO8 NIvW)
dN NOLLD3S
B ¥ILINIO NIVIN
(dn L1 HY)
dn
LULIHON  (NMOQ L1L HY)
NMOQ
P IRTRTTY
- (NMOQ WOOS NIV
§ NMOQ NOILO3S
e HILINIO NIV
(NI € G104 HY)
NI 0104
ONIM ¥3LNO LHOMN
(1NO € 0104 HY)
1N0 0104
ONIM ¥3LNO LHOM
(NI Z @104 HY)
NI 3104
ONIM QIN LHON

(LNO Z @104 Hy)
1nO 0104

B ONIM QIN LHOM
(LNO + @104 HY)
(NI + @104 HY) 2 5:%98
NI 3704 ONIM NIVIN LHO™
ONIM NIV L33
(NI L G104 HY)
NI G104
(¥34WYA MVA H) ONIM NIV LHOIM
H3dWVA MYA
QNVH 1431 (H3dWVA MVA HY)

HIHNVYA MYA
091-LEL0-E90 ‘Nd ONVH LHOINY

Y3UIN3O

a3s0710 'Wo080.LNY
T MVAOLNY Q3LVHOILNI

DNNYYEAAH "3ATVA

M3IA INO¥S .

Page 218



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wing Tilt Options

Wing Tilt Options Parts List

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 60'BOOM 80'-90'BOOM 100' BOOM

CUSHIONED TILT

1 14088 LINK, NORAC 1

> 620022 \(/ZV\I(II\]I(I;\I;)ER 25TD10-112 60" - 90 1 1 1

2 620020 CYLINDER 30TD10-125 100’ WINGS 1
3 610027 TEE JIC #6 1

4 600018 HOSE, HYDRAULIC 3/8 X #6 JIC 1

5 630002 ACCUMULATOR 21 CU" 1

6 540033 CLAMP 3.5 ACCUMULATOR 1

NON-CUSHIONED

TILT
1 14088 LINK, NORAC 1
CYLINDER 25TD10-112 60' - 90'
2 620022 WINGS 1 1
2 620020 CYLINDER 30TD10-125 100’ WINGS 1

Page 219



fﬂs T
S ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 Gallon

To Fitting On
Front Of Tank

14@

—

©

10
o,

N 3

Page 220



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 Gallon Parts List
99HYPINDO7953P

1 23132 1 |CLEANLOAD MOUNT

2 500005 1 |VALVE, 1" FULL PORT WITH C-F

3 510014 5 |HOSE, 1-1/2" EPDM

4 510015 2 |HOSE, 1-1/4" EPDM

5 530014 1 |1-1/2" EPDM GASKET

6 530019 3 |2" EPDM GASKET

7 530065 1 |1" FLANGE X 1-1/4" HOSE BARB-90°

8 530068 2 |1" EPDM GASKET FOR MANIFOLD

9 530079 1 |2" MANIFOLD X 1-1/2" HOSE BARB

10 | 530101 1 |2" FULL PORT FLANGE X 1-1/2" HB-90°

11 | 530360 1 |M220 MANIFOLD X 1-1/4" HB

15 | 530388 L |2 FULL PORT FLANGE X 2" STANDARD FLANGE
SWP

13 | 540000 2 |CLAMP, 1" WORM SCREW

14 | 540001 1 |CLAMP, 2" STANDARD WORM SCREW

15 | 540002 3 |CLAMP, 2" FULL WORM SCREW

16 | 540015 2 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 1-1/4" #20

17 | 540016 2 |CLAMP, STAINLESS 1-1/2" #24

18 | 570119 1 |TANK CLEANLOAD EDUCTOR 7 GALLON

19 | 800015 1 |DECAL, INDUCTOR

Page 221



fﬂs T
S ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Cleanload Eductor, 7.5 Gallon

17

14

Page 222



AT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

HYPRO Cleanload Eductor, 7.5 Gallon Parts List 570119

ITEM \ VENDOR PART NO. | PART NO. \ QTY. DESCRIPTION
0 570119 EDUCTOR COMPLETE
1 3371-0038R EDUCTOR
2 PV1/2F1/2M-MA PROCLEAN CONTAINER RINSE
3 PC1/2F-36075 NOZZLE, PROCLEAN CONTAINER RINSE
4 7250-5000 TANK VALVE
6 TL16-0006 LID KIT
7 3350-0180 STRAINER
8 1700-0253 GROMMET
9 2404-0413 HOSE BARB FITTING
10 2404-0414 ELBOW FITTING (1/2”)
11 3305-0113 TWO-WAY VALVE (1/2’)
12 2404-0386 FITTING
13 2404-0415 TEE FITTING (1/2”)
14 1510-0128 MOUNTING RING
15 2210-0201 HEX BOLT, M6X1X25
16 2210-0200 HEX BOLT, M6X1X80
17 1510-0127 BRACKET
18 2430.0833 -(I;LLJ,EI\E/I FI)()IT (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 - 20, SCREW AND
19 3430.0833 '(I':LLJZI\EA PK)IT (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 - 20, SCREW AND
00 2430.0833 EEEII\EA F})<)|T (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 - 20, SCREW AND

Page 223




fﬂS T
aa ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting

Page 224



fﬂs T
J~~=N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts List 99FIM953P1GAL

DESCRIPTION
1 647 8 |NUT, HH 1/4” NYLOCK SS
2 663 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4” SS
3 2M1473140 590048 4 |U-BOLT 1/4 X1.5SS
4 44103289 530007 1 |VALVE, SHUT OFF 3/8 Q-LOCK
5 44103231 530006 1 |Q-LOCKADAPTER FITTING 3/8” 90°
5 530002 1 |3/8"X3/8" MALE CONNECTOR
6 3FC38 530217 1 |COUPLER, 3/8” FPT
7 RVM66NE40C 530000 1 |STRAINER 40 MESH 3/8” MPT
8 M200PLGO038 530095 1 |MANIFOLD PLUG X 3/8” FPT
9 FC200 540001 1 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2” STANDARD PORT
10 150G 530014 1 |GASKET 2” STANDARD PORT
11 M220200CPG 530102 1 '\SA_?\XII\IE?AIE{%%%URﬁ_LING 2" FULL PORT X2
12 FC220 540002 1 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2” FULL PORT
13 200G 530019 1 |GASKET 2” FULL PORT
14 530107 1 |MANIFOLD CROSS, 2" FULL PORT
15 152 1 |BOLT,HH1/2 X 1GR5ZP
16 223 1 |NUT, HH 1/2" JAM ZP
17 156 1 |NUT, HH 1/2 X 3" GR5 ZP
18 130 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 2" GR5 ZP
19 128 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 1" GR5 ZP
20 250 4 |WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZP
21 258 4 |WASHER, FLAT 3/8 ZP
22 771 1 |NUT, HH 1/2” WHIZLOCK ZP
23 64016A 540014 2 |CLAMP, HOSE 17
24 14619 2 |FOAMER INSERT
25 14279 2 |FOAMER FLIPPER
26 142 2 |BOLT HH 7/16 X2" GR5 ZP
27 3254PP 540029 2 |TUBE CLAMP
28 789 AR |WASHER, NR 1-1/4 X 14 CP
28 590159 AR |1-1/8" FLAT WASHER, 2" MAX OD
29 597 2 |NUT, HH 7/16” TOPLOCK
30 576 2 |COTTERPIN, 3/16 X 2 ZP
31 590111 1 |VERSA TRAC FOAM INJECTOR BLACK
32 10792 1 |FOAMER MOUNT
790 AR |WASHER, NP 1-1/4 X 10 CP
2T20-003 510023 AR [1/4” LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLY TUBING
NS 2T20-604 510024 AR |3/8” LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLY TUBING
12015003 510005 20’ |PVC WATER SUCTION HOSE 1”
630050 1 |EXTENSION CABLE 20

Page 225



fﬂs T
S ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & Switchbox

Tank Cap 1 Gallon Versa Trac
Gasket Tank Only
E-2337 E-2302

Tank Cap
E-2153

Fresh water

into unit
3/8" Bulkhead
Union QC »
E-0362 T T () R
m.{ ia VersaTrac
off Switchbox
Q O
@ = Q)

N

Page 226



fost

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Liquid Flow

174" TQC x 3/8" T QC

Water Duckbill Check Valve
Control Module
: * ¢ In From Assembly w/ 4
e Tank Duckbill Actuators
o Element E-2333
: AP-6192 1/4" T Union
e E-0564
L 3/8" Collet
° -[@m ’ E-1775~_
S e LIS
. N\
G G | )
. |
: 1/4" Union  \ | 'l
: E-0654 \ //__J ; =
» 1/4" Stem a
+ Concentrate X316 B
ee e |nFrom E-88530 =
Tank -

Tubing e

Clamp / -

E-2264

//
/
Pump Tubing
1/8" 1D
E-1747

Liguid Flow

Concentrate Pump
(14 RPM) w/ tubing
E-2396

Water Pump
(172 RPM) w/ tubing

E-2189

1/4" Stem
—= X 1/4" HB

Manifold Block Only
E-2332

|
6@0
® ®,

1/4" Collet
E-1774

2-way Actuator

E-1348
Tubing

=~ Clamp

E-1347

Pump Tubing
1/4" 1D
E-1765

E-2067

Page 227



fﬂS T
Fv v N ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Compressor

= Air Flow

Compressor Filter

Diaphragm Compressor
E-0024
|
| \
|
I

3/8" Duckbill
Check Valve
AP-1996 1/8" M X
1/4” HB Elbow
Duckbill E-0707
Element
AP-6192

Page 228



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

st

Richway Foam Marker Foam Head

10-24 x 7/8
SS Screw
E-1200
Foamhead Top
ey 1/4 F Tee (Brass)
E-0400

" 14Mx 38T

Straight w/ Venturi
E-1224

11/4”

Homogenizer
E-1070 ‘\
\ /
i e @/wﬂxmm
E-0903 , -
| ~~ E-0395
// . 1/4 M x 3/8 M
Foamhead N % Reducer
Primary Screen A .3 &\ \ E-1694
E-1067 h"
/ Foamhead Gasket
/ \ E-1066
10-24 SS Nut
E-1201
\
/ Foamhead Base
/ 7 E-1068
// Foamhead Bracket
/ E-1071
114" Mx
1 1/2" HB Straight
E-0902

Page 229



fﬂS T
Al P ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Foam Head Assembly

P Air
Liquid
3/8” Air
Left Foamhead E-0310 Right Foamhead
Assembly

Assembly

1/4” Liquid
E-0286

Page 230



fost

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Collector Deflector

i_a \

Foamhead Assembly
E-1072

\
. C
| 1

#28 Clamp
E-0042

1 1/2" Drop Hose (2 ft)
E-0013

CULELCECLUCATULECLOUES LS UL DU DL UL LS LY

{

Collector Deflector
CD-150-NO

Page 231



fﬂ.ﬂ'
Akl o ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness

Concentrate To
""" Power unit

: Liquid Bulkhead 1/4" OD Poly 14" TX1/4"F 1/4" Screen
: 1/4” T Bulkhead O-Ring Tubing (per foot) (QC) 1/4 M Nipple Strainer
M-0401 M-1766 E-0286 M-1014 M-0723 M-0398

FIGURE 10 - Versa Trac Tank Components

APPENDIX 4

Weather Pack | | Weather Pack | | Weather Pack ] | Weather Pack

Orange :Blue —Red Black Green White
ABCDEFJJlaBcDEFJlaABCDEF]JJABCDESF

Concentrate Bla;:k F1
Pump
White
\g:r:_'e; Black [E | Red (1
White (2
Orange (3
Blue (6)
Green (7)
Black (8),
Black
lack | A
Black
Black | B |
Control
IModule Black
lack | C|
Black
Black | D |
Diaphragm _Bii_fe:k_@
Compressor

Switch
Box

Page 232



fﬂS T
s ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

7i218

FAST Ag Solutions
4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, MN 56101

1-800-772-9279 Toll Free
1-507-427-3861 Voice
1-507-427-3030 Fax

www.fastsprayers.com

820102 9553P/TF - 9573P/TF Sprayer 2025-04-10


http://www.fastsprayers.com/

	Table of Contents
	953P Center Section
	953P Center Section Parts List 201403PCS / 201403PCSA

	Ladder, Stand & Hand Rinse Assembly
	Ladder, Stand & Hand Rinse Assembly Parts List

	Top Brace Assembly
	Top Brace Assembly Parts List

	Wing Rest Assembly
	Wing Rest Assembly Parts List

	Tanks & Gauge Assembly
	Tanks & Gauge Assembly Parts List

	Product Tank Fittings
	Product Tank Fittings Parts List

	Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher Module
	Tree Lift Cylinder Assembly & Flasher Module Parts List

	Decals
	Decals Parts List 201403PCSA500 / 201403PCSA750 / 201403PCSA750NH

	Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
	Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

	Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
	Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

	Breakaway Pivot
	Breakaway Pivot Parts List

	Touchdown Wheels Kit
	Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts List 34922

	Touchdown Wheels
	Touchdown Wheels Parts List 34921

	Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon
	Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts List

	Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon
	Product Plumbing, 500 & 750 Gallon Parts List

	Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 Point
	Rinse System, 50 Gallon, 3 Point Parts List

	Y Strainer
	Y Strainer Parts List 530125

	ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)
	ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)
	ACE 205-304 Pump Option
	ACE 205-304 Pump Option Boom Parts List

	ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025

	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Option
	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Option Parts List

	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035

	HYPRO Pump Option
	HYPRO Pump Option Parts List

	HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom (550011)
	Raven Flow Controls
	Raven Flow Controls Parts List

	Agitation & Rinse Control
	Agitation & Rinse Control Parts List

	Agitation Shut-Off, Electric Option
	Agitation Shut-Off, Electric Option Parts List

	Boom Plumbing
	Boom Plumbing Parts List

	Fence Line Option
	Fence Line Option Parts List

	Single Fence Line, Display Control
	Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27360

	Dual Fence Line, Display Control
	Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361

	Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
	Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362

	Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
	Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27363

	Plumbing Valves
	Plumbing Valves Parts List

	Nozzle Bodies
	Delivery Tubes
	Delivery Tubes Parts List

	60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting
	60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting Parts List 90SA6080SF

	Hydraulic System
	Hydraulic System Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness (319-668) - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

	Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

	Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-724) - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness (319-668)
	Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Control Console Switch Diagram
	Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

	Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UC4+
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control UC4+ Parts List

	NORAC Hydraulic Valve Block
	NORAC Hydraulic Valve Block Parts List

	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Hydraulic Schematic UC4+ & UCS
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Brackets
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Brackets Parts List

	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Harness
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Extension Harness
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Sensor Cables
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Valve Cable
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Main Interface Cable
	NORAC Auto Height Boom Control Wing Interface Cable
	Severe Terrain Cable UC4+
	Severe Terrain Cable UC4+ Parts List

	NORAC Kit Layout
	NORAC Kit Layout Parts List

	9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
	9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List
	9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
	9573TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List


	Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Main Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Main Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Flip Wing Hydraulic Parts List

	Swing Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Swing Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Raven Dual Sidekicks
	Parts List 99RADUALSDKCK953P: Raven Dual Sidekicks

	Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections
	Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console
	Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console
	47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate Controller / Raven RCM
	47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar Rate Controller
	47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven 450
	47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller
	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller)
	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller)

	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (Non-ISO Tractor)
	Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle Switch
	Control Console Wiring Harness
	Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)
	Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)
	Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)
	Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035)
	Adapter Cable, 17’, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 ISObus (632043)
	Cable, Foot Switch, 12’ (632061)
	Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)
	CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065)
	Cable, CR7, ISO VT Only (632066)
	Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067)
	Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)
	Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)
	Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’ (632078)
	Light Harness
	Light Harness Parts List

	9573TF Harness Identification & Location
	9613TF Harness Identification & Location Parts List

	Lighting Harness Routing
	Lighting Harness Routing Parts List

	Product Control Harness Routing
	Product Control Harness Routing Parts List

	Fold Harness Routing
	Fold Harness Routing Parts List

	Blue Lights
	Fold Harness Routing Parts List Parts List 28959

	Dual Pressure Sensors
	Dual Pressure Sensors Parts List 36279

	Pressure Transducer Kit
	Pressure Transducer Kit Parts List

	Powerglide Wiring Schematic
	Powerglide Hydraulic Block
	Powerglide Solid Axle
	Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets
	Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets Parts List

	Powerglide Plus Wiring Schematic
	Powerglide Plus Hydraulic Block
	Powerglide Plus Cushioned Axle
	Raven Sensor Mounts
	Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

	Raven UltraGlide Gen I Wiring
	Raven UltraGlide Gen II Wiring
	Raven XRT Wiring
	Wing Tilt Options
	Wing Tilt Options Parts List

	HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 Gallon
	HYPRO Cleanload Eductor & Mounting, 7.5 Gallon Parts List 99HYPIND07953P

	HYPRO Cleanload Eductor, 7.5 Gallon
	HYPRO Cleanload Eductor, 7.5 Gallon Parts List 570119

	Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting
	Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts List 99FIM953P1GAL

	Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & Switchbox
	Richway Foam Marker Liquid Flow
	Richway Foam Marker Compressor
	Richway Foam Marker Foam Head
	Richway Foam Marker Foam Head Assembly
	Richway Foam Marker Collector Deflector
	Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness

